C€  SPEED
FACER

ODF SPEED FACER
OPERATING MANUAL

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS

OD40 MODEL SHOWN

“&5 TOOL

A CLIMAX COMPANY

P/N 102615
May 2022
Revision 0






“851001

©2022 CLIMAX or its subsidiaries.
All rights reserved.

Except as expressly provided herein, no part of this manual may be reproduced, copied, transmitted, disseminated,
downloaded, or stored in any storage medium, without the express prior written consent of CLIMAX. CLIMAX hereby
grants permission to download a single copy of this manual and of any revision hereto onto an electronic storage
medium to be viewed and to print one copy of this manual or any revision hereto, provided that such electronic or
printed copy of this manual or revision must contain the complete text of this copyright notice and provided further
that any unauthorized commercial distribution of this manual or any revision hereto is prohibited.

At CLIMAX, we value your opinion.

For comments or questions about this manual or other CLIMAX documentation, please e-mail

documentation@cpmt.com.

For comments or questions about CLIMAX products or services, please call CLIMAX or e-mail info@cpmt.com. For
quick and accurate service, please provide your representative with the following:

Your name

Shipping address

Telephone number

Machine model

Serial number (if applicable)
Date of purchase

CLIMAX World Headquarters

2712 East 2nd Street
Newberg, Oregon 97132 USA

Telephone (worldwide): +1-503-538-2815
Toll-free (North America): 1-800-333-8311
Fax: 503-538-7600

CLIMAX | H&S Tool (UK Headquarters)

Unit 3 Martel Court
S. Park Business Park
Stockport SK1 2AF, UK

Telephone: +44 (0) 161-406-1720

CLIMAX | H&S Tool (Asia Pacific Headquar-
ters)

316 Tanglin Road #02-01
Singapore 247978

Telephone: +65 9647-2289
Fax: +65 6801-0699

CLIMAX | H&S Tool World Headquarters

715 Weber Dr.
Wadsworth, OH 44281 USA

Telephone: +1-330-336-4550
Fax: 1-330-336-9159
hstool.com

CLIMAX | H&S Tool (European Headquar-
ters)

Am Langen Graben 8
52353 Duren, Germany

Telephone: +49 24-219-1770
E-mail: ClimaxEurope@cpmt.com

CLIMAX | H&S Tool (Middle East Headquar-
ters)

Warehouse #5, Plot: 369 272
Um Sequim Road

Al Quoz 4

PO Box 414 084

Dubai, UAE

Telephone: +971 04-321-0328

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page A


mailto:info@cpmt.de
http://www.hstool.com
mailto:documentation@cpmt.com.
mailto:info@cpmt.com

CLIMAX GLOBAL LOCATIONS

Page B ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

LIMITED WARRANTY

Climax Portable Machine Tools, Inc. (hereafter referred to as “Climax’’) warrants that all new machines are free
from defects in materials and workmanship. This warranty is available to the original purchaser for a period of one
year after delivery. If the original purchaser finds any defect in materials or workmanship within the warranty
period, the original purchaser should contact its factory representative and return the entire machine, shipping pre-
paid, to the factory. Climax will, at its option, either repair or replace the defective machine at no charge and will
return the machine with shipping prepaid.

Climax warrants that all parts are free from defects in materials and workmanship, and that all labor has been per-
formed properly. This warranty is available to the customer purchasing parts or labor for a period of 90 days after
delivery of the part or repaired machine or 180 days on used machines and components. If the customer purchasing
parts or labor finds any defect in materials or workmanship within the warranty period, the purchaser should con-
tact its factory representative and return the part or repaired machine, shipping prepaid, to the factory. Climax
will, at its option, either repair or replace the defective part and/ or correct any defect in the labor performed,
both at no charge, and return the part or repaired machine shipping prepaid.

These warranties do not apply to the following:

 Damage after the date of shipment not caused by defects in materials or workmanship
 Damage caused by improper or inadequate machine maintenance

e Damage caused by unauthorized machine modification or repair

e Damage caused by machine abuse

= Damage caused by using the machine beyond its rated capacity

All other warranties, express or implied, including without limitation the warranties of merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose are disclaimed and excluded.

Terms of sale

Be sure to review the terms of sale which appear on the reverse side of your invoice. These terms control and limit
your rights with respect to the goods purchased from Climax.

About this manual

Climax provides the contents of this manual in good faith as a guideline to the operator. Climax cannot guarantee
that the information contained in this manual is correct for applications other than the application described in this
manual. Product specifications are subject to change without notice.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page C



This page intentionally left blank

Page D ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER/SECTION PAGE
1 INTRODUCTION .. e e e e e e e e e e e 1
1.1 HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL .« « ¢t vttt e e et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e 1
1 2 SAFETY ALERT S . ot vttt ittt it e e et e e et e e e e e e 1
1.3  GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. & o ot i vttt et e et e e e et e e et et e e e e e 1
1.4 MACHINE-SPECIFIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. . .ttt ittt et e 2
1.5 RISK ASSESSMENT AND HAZARD MITIGATION . . o ¢ o vt it e et e e et e e et e e e e et et 3
1.6 RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST & v vttt ettt ettt e e e e 4
L7 L ABELS . .ttt e e e e e 5
1.7.1 Label identification . . ... ... ... e 5

2 OVERVIEW . e 9
2.1 FEATURES AND COMPONENTS. &« « o ittt et et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e 9
2.2 CONTROLS. . & ittt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e 12
221 Pneumatic motor CONtrOIS . . . .. ... e 12
2.2.2 Hydraulic moOtOr CONtIOIS . . . . e e 13
2.3 DIMENSIONS . .ottt e e e e e 13
2.4 SPECIFICATIONS. .« ot vttt ettt e e e e e e e e 24
2.5 ITEMS REQUIRED BUT NOT SUPPLIED. .« « s ottt ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 27
3 SETUP 29
3.1 RECEIPT AND INSPECTION . .\ vttt ettt e e e e et e e et e e et e e e et e e e e e e e et 29
3.2 LIFTING AND RIGGING . & o v v vt et et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 29
3.3 INSTALLATION HAZARDS . . ottt it ettt e et e e et e e et e e et e e et e e e e e e e et et 30
3.3.1 Horizontal mounting . ... ... e 31
3.3.2 Vertical mounting .. ... .. 31
3.3.3 Overhead MoUNtiNg. . . . . ... o 32
3.4 MACHINE ASSEMBLY . .« 4 i vt ittt it e e it e e e e e e e e 32
3.4.1 Chuck feet eXteNSIONS. . . . ... e 34
3.4.2 Chuck fOOt SPACEIS . . . . .ot 34
3.4.3 Centeringand leveling . ... i e 34
3.4.4 Installing the cutting bitorinsertholder. . . .......... ... ... .. .. .. . ... . 35
3.4.5 Installing the offset tool holder . .. ... .. . . . . 36
3.4.6 Rotatingthe tool head. . . ... ... . . e 36
3.4.7 Adjustingthe feed . .. ... .. . 37
3.4.8 Installing the drive . . . .. ... 37
3.4.9 Connectingthe Air Caddy . . ... .. i e 38
3.4.10 Installing the hydraulic motor . ............ . . . . . . . . . 38
3.4.11 Connecting the HPU (hydraulic power unit) . .......... ... 38

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page i



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

CHAPTER/SECTION PAGE
4 OPERATION .. e e e 39
4.1 PRE-OPERATION CHECKS . . ¢\ ittt et et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 39
4.2 OPERATION MODES . . . ittt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 39
42.1 Configuring for flange facing. . . . ... ... e 39
422 Configuring for a COUNtErbOre . . . . . . . 40
4.2.3 Configuring for the backfacing attachment . .. ........ ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... 41
4.3 OPERATION . o oottt et e e e et e e e e e e e e 42
431 Starting the machine . . ... ... 42
432 Stoppingthe machine . . .. ... .. e 43
4.3.3 Adjusting the machine settings . . . . ... .. 43

5 MAINTENANCE . . . e e 45
5.1 MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST .\ttt vttt et e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 45
5.2 APPROVED LUBRICANTS . & . o ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 45
5.3 MAINTENANCE TASKS . . 1 ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46
53.1 Checking the Air Caddy oil reservoir and particulate filtertrap. ... .................... 46
5.3.2 Checking the Air Caddy drop-OUt CIFCUIt . . . . . . ...t 46
5.3.3 Testing the emergency StOp . . ... ... e 47
5.34 DOVetail WaYS . . . ..t 47
5.3.5 Lubricating the roller bearing. . . . .. ... 47
5.3.6 Belt adjustment and replacement . . . ... .. . . 47
5.3.7 Guard installation and removal . . . . ... ... . e 48
5.3.8 Roller adjustment . . .. ... 48
5.3.9 Trip cable replacement . .. ... ... . 49
5.4 TROUBLESHOOTING .« o o vt ottt e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 51
54.1 The machine ISNttUINING . . . . ... e 51
5.4.2 The machine isntfeeding . . . ... .. . 51
5.4.3 The machine is performing poorly. . . . ... .. 51
544 The machine isn’tcutting flat. . . . ... ... . 52

6 STORAGE AND SHIPPING . . ... e e e e e 53
B.1  STORAGE . . ottt ittt e 53
6.1.1 ShOM-tEIM SEOrAgE . . . e 53
6.1.2 LONG-TEIM SIOTAQE. . . . . o oottt e e e e 53
6.1.3 Storing the ODF80 and larger models . . ... .. . 53
B.2  SHIPPING. . o ottt ettt e e e e 55
6.3 DECOMMISSIONING . . ottt i it e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 58
APPENDIX A ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS . . ... e e e 59
Page ii ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

CHAPTER/SECTION PAGE
APPENDIX B SDS . . o 111

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page iii



This page intentionally left blank

Page iv ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE PAGE
2-1 Extension feet installed . . . ... .. e 10
2-2 Typical Speed Facer components (model ODF40 shown) .. ....... ... i 11
2-3 PCU COMPONENES . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 12
2-4 ODF30 Speed Facer dimensions (P/N 88930) . . . ...ttt ittt ettt it 14
2-5 ODF40 Speed Facer dimensions (P/N 86870) . . ... i i e e 15
2-6 ODF50 Speed Facer dimensions (P/IN86980) . . ... i e e e e i 16
2-7 ODF60 Speed Facer Dimensions (P/N 86990) . . . . . ...t e 17
2-8 ODF70 Speed Facer Dimensions (P/N 87000) . ... ... ...ttt e 18
2-9 ODF80 Speed Facer dimensions (P/N 94770) . ... ... e 19
2-10 ODF90 Speed Facer dimensions (P/N 94780) . .. ...ttt 20
2-11 ODF100 Speed Facer dimensions (P/N 94790) . ... i e e e 21
2-12 ODF110 Speed Facer Dimensions (P/N 93050) . . . .. ...ttt e e e e 22
2-13 ODF120 Speed Facer Dimensions (P/N 7639-S1) . . . ... ... i e 23
3-1 Lifting points (ODF40 machine shown) . . ... ... e 30
3-2 Vertical hazard. . . .. ... e 30
3-3 MOUNLING ArrangemMENTS. . . . . ittt et e e e e 31
3-4 Alternate mouNnting holesS. . . . ... e 31
3-5Bolt and hole l0Cations . . .. ... e 32
3-6 Leveling foot COMPONENTS . . . . . ..o e e e 33
3-7 ChuCK fOOT SPACEIS . . . . oo e e 34
3-8 Dial indicator mounted for leveling . . ... ... ... e 35
3-9 Location of swivel Clamping SCreW . . . ... e e 35
3-10 .50" tool adapter installed (P/N 89L75) . ... ... i e e 36
3-11 Offset tool holder (P/N 89203). . . . . ...ttt e 36
3-12 Feed tripper 0CatioN . . . . ... .o 37
3-13 Feed adjUuSImeNTS . . . . oo 37
3-14 Installed air MOOr AriVE . . . . . ..ot 38
3-15 Installed hydraulic motor drive (Dottom Side). . . .. ..o e 38
4-1 Standard configuration (ODF80 ShOWN) . . . ... ... e e e 40
4-2 GID IOCK SCIWS . . . . oo 40
4-3 Backfacing configuration (ODF80 ShOWN) . . . . . ... e 41
4-4 Relocated motor and brace location (ODF80 shown) . . ... . e 41
4-5 Repositioned backfacing Components. . . ... ... . 42
4-6 Air caddy CONIOlS . . . .. .o 42
4-7 Feed adjustment screw and feed direction knob . . .. ........ .. ... 43
5-1 Grease fitliNg . . . . ..ot 47
5-2 BOX WIENCH OVEI SCIBW . . . . o oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 48
5-3 Punches used for guard installation . . ... ..... ... . . . . 48
5-4 Initial roller bearing l0CatioNS . . . .. ... e 49
5-5 Adjusting and tightening of the bushings and cap screws. . ... ... . i, 49
5-6 Checking for play between the track ring and the stationaryring . ............................ 49
5-7 Location of M4 screw (left); cable end under M4 screw and jam nut with adjusting bolt (right) ... ... 49
5-8 Barrel end of cable removal (left); Cable and housing cutters (right) ... ........... ... ......... 50

5-9 Barrel end of cable with spring, ferrule installed on cable housing (left); cable installed in actuator housing

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page v



LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

FIGURE PAGE
(M) . e 50
5-10 90° elbow, adjusting nut and jam nut (left); cable end shown at trimming location (right). ... ...... 50
5-11 Solder-treated cable end (left); cable end secured under the M4 screw (right). .. ............... 51
6-1 Alignment arrow (ODF80 SNOWN) . . . . ..ot 54
6-2 Outside screw locations (ODF80 ShOWN) . . . ...ttt e e 54
6-3 Hoist ring, strap attachment point, and inner ring supports (ODF80 shown). . ................... 54
6-4 ODF30 Shipping CoONtainer . . ... e e e e e e 55
6-5 ODF40 Shipping CoNtainNer . . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e 55
6-6 ODF50 Shipping Container. . ... ... e e e e e e e e e 56
6-7 ODFG60 Shipping CONtAINET . . . . . oo e e e e e e e 56
6-8 ODF70 Shipping CONtAINET . . . . o oo e e e e e e e 57
6-9 Typical incline Speed Facer shipping frame (ODF80 shown) . . ......... . ... . . .. 58
A-1 ODF30 Speed Facer assembly (P/N 88930) . ........... i e 61
A-2 ODF30 Speed Facer assembly labels assembly (P/N88930) . ........... ... ... . ... 62
A-3 ODF30 Speed Facer assembly parts list (PN 88930) . .. ... ... e 63
A-4 ODF40 Speed Facer assembly (P/N 86870) . . ... e 64
A-5 ODF40 Speed Facer labels assembly (P/N 86870) . .. ... ... 65
A-6 ODF40 Speed Facer parts list (P/N 86870) . ... it e 66
A-7 ODF50 Speed Facer assembly (P/N 86980) . ............ . 67
A-8 ODF50 Speed Facer labels assembly (P/N86980) . ...........c i 68
A-9 ODF50 Speed Facer parts list (P/N 86980) . . ... e 69
A-10 ODF60 Speed Facer assembly (P/N 86990) . ... ... .t 70
A-11 ODF60 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 86990). . . . . ... .t e e 71
A-12 ODF60 Speed Facer parts list (P/N 86990) . . ... ..o e 72
A-13 ODF70 Speed Facer assembly (P/N 87000) . .. ... . e 73
A-14 ODF70 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 87000). . .. ... ..t e e e 74
A-15 ODF70 Speed Facer parts list (P/N 87000) . . . ... e 75
A-16 ODF80 Speed Facer assembly 1 (P/N 94770) . . . ... .o e e 76
A-17 ODF80 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 94770). . . .. ..o e 77
A-18 ODF80 Speed Facer assembly parts list (P/IN Q4770) . . ... e e e 78
A-19 ODF90 Speed Facer assembly 1 (P/IN 94780) . . . . ..ottt e 79
A-20 ODF90 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 94780). . .. ... .. i e e 80
A-21 ODF90 Speed Facer assembly parts list (P/N 94780) . . ... e 81
A-22 ODF100 Speed Facer assembly 1 (P/N 94790) . . . .. ... e 82
A-23 ODF100 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 94790). . . . .. ..t 83
A-24 ODF100 Speed Facer assembly parts list (P/IN94790) . . ... . e e e 84
A-25 ODF110 Speed Facer assembly 1 (P/IN 7639-S2) . .. .. i e et 85
A-26 ODF110 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 7639-S2) . . .. ... .. i e 86
A-27 ODF110 Speed Facer assembly parts list (P/N 7639-S2) ... ........ ... 87
A-28 ODF120 Speed Facer assembly (P/N 7639-S1). . . .. ... e 88
A-29 ODF120 Speed Facer label locations (P/N 89210). . . . .. ..ottt e 89
A-30 ODF120 Speed Facer assembly parts list (P/IN89210) . . ... ... e e e 90
A-31 Slide tool holder assembly (P/N 89210) . . . ... . e 91
A-32 Slide tool holder parts list (P/N 89210) . . . ... ... it e e e e e 92
A-33 Pneumatic conditioning unit assembly (P/N 101920) . . . ... i 93

Page vi ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

FIGURE PAGE
A-34 Pneumatic conditioning unit assembly parts list (P/N 101920) .. ............... ... ... ....... 94
A-35 Pneumatic conditioning unit assembly parts list and schematic (P/N 101920).................. 95
A-36 Jacking foot leveling assembly (P/N 86880) . . .. ... i e e e 96
A-37 Radial axis assembly (P/N 86890) . . . ... 97
A-38 Radial axis assembly parts list (P/N 86890) . . . ... .. 98
A-39 Pull cable feedbox assembly (P/N 86900) . . ............ . 99
A-40 Feed actuator in the pull cable feedbox assembly (P/N86900) . ........ ... ... ... ... 100
A-41 Feed tripper assembly (P/N 86910) . ......... i e e e e 101
A-42 ODF50-0ODF120 models only: Non-leveling jacking foot assembly (P/N 86970)............... 102
A-43 Extension foot assembly (P/N 87164). . . . ... 103
A-44 Pneumatic drive motor assembly (P/N 86989) . . . ... .. 104
A-45 Hydraulic drive motor assembly (P/N 91110) . ... ...ttt e 105
A-46 Backfacing attachment assembly (P/N 87310) .. ........... ... .. . . . . . . . . 106
A-47 Backfacing accessory assembly (P/N 92140). . . ... ...t e e 107
A-48 Cable protection COMPONENES . . . . . ..o e e 108
A-49 TOOI Kit (P/N 78530) . . .ottt e e e e e e 109

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page vii



This page intentionally left blank

Page viii ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE PAGE
1-1 SoUNd VRIS . . . 2
1-2 Risk assessment checklist before set-up . ... 4
1-3 Risk assessment checklist after Set-Uup . . . . . ... 4
1-4 LabeIS . . oo 5
2-1 Speed Facer OD raNgES . . .o ottt et e e e 9
2-2 Speed Facer components identification . ............ ... . . . . e 11
2-3 PCU controls identification . ... ... ... e 12
2-4 Small Speedfacer model Specifications. . . . . .. ... . 24
2-5 Large Speedfacer model specifications. . . . ... . e 24
2-6 ODF30 Speed Facer SUb-COMPONENT MASS . . . . vttt ettt 25
2-7 ODF40 Speed Facer sub-component Mass .. ... ..ottt e et 25
2-8 ODF50 Speed Facer sub-component Mass . .. ... ..ttt e e et e e e 25
2-9 ODF60 Speed Facer Sub-COMPONENt MASS . . . . . .ottt i et e e e 26
2-10 ODF70 Speed Facer Sub-COMPONENT MASS . . . . . v vttt it e e e e e e e e 26
2-11 ODF80 Speed Facer Sub-COmMPONENt MaSS . . . . .ttt e e 26
2-12 ODF90 Speed Facer SUb-COmMPONENt MaSS . . . . .ottt it e e 26
2-13 ODF100 Speed Facer SUb-CoOmMpPoNeNnt MassS . . . ..ottt i e ettt et 27
2-14 ODF110 Speed Facer Sub-COMPONENTE MASS . . . . . oo vttt et e e e 27
2-15 ODF120 Speed Facer Sub-COMPONENTE MASS . . . . . vt vttt et e e e e e e e e 27
3-1 ODF30 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . ... ... 32
3-2 ODF40 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . .. ... i e 32
3-3 ODF50 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . .. ... e 32
3-4 ODF60 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . . ... .. 33
3-5 ODF70 Speed Facermounting feet . . ... ... .. 33
3-6 ODF80 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . . ... ... 33
3-7 ODF90 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . . ... .. 33
3-8 ODF100 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . ... .. e 33
3-9 ODF110 Speed Facer mounting feet. . ... ... 33
3-10 ODF120 Speed Facer mounting feet. . . ... ... i e e e 33
3-11 Speed Facer OD ranges . . . . . oottt et e e e 34
5-1 Maintenance intervals and tasks . . . . ... .. e 45
5-2 Approved IUDICaNTS. . . . . .o e 46

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page vii



This page intentionally left blank

Page viii ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

1 INTRODUCTION

IN THIS CHAPTER:

1.1 HOW TOUSE THISMANUAL - - - = = = = = = = = - - - - - - -
12 SAFETY ALERTS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = - - - -

1.3 GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1.4 MACHINE-SPECIFIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - - - - - - - - - - -
1.5 RISK ASSESSMENT AND HAZARD MITIGATION - - - - - - - - - -

1.6 RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST

L7LABELS - - = - = - = - - - s s e e e e e e e e
1.7.1 LABEL IDENTIFICATION = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -

1.1

This manual describes information necessary for the
setup, operation, maintenance, storage, shipping, and
decommissioning of the ODF Speed Facer.

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

The first page of each chapter includes a summary of
the chapter contents to help you locate specific infor-
mation. The appendices contain supplemental product

information to aid in setup, operation, and maintenance
tasks.

Read this entire manual to familiarize yourself with the
ODF Speed Facer before attempting to set it up or oper-
ate it.

1.2

Pay careful attention to the safety alerts printed
throughout this manual. Safety alerts will call your
attention to specific hazardous situations that may be
encountered when operating this machine.

SAFETY ALERTS

Examples of safety alerts used in this manual are
defined here? :

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, WILL result in death or severe injury.

1. For more information on safety alerts, refer to ANSI/NEMA
Z535.6-2011, Product safety Information in Product Manuals, Instruc-
tions, and Other Collateral Materials.

WARNING

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, COULD result in death or severe injury.

A CAUTION

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in property damage,
equipment failure, or undesired work results.

1.3

H&S leads the way in promoting the safe use of portable
machine tools. Safety is a joint effort. You, the end
user, must do your part by being aware of your work

GENERAL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

environment and closely following the operating proce-
dures and safety precautions contained in this manual,
as well as your employer’s safety guidelines.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 1



Observe the following safety precautions when operat-
ing or working around the machine.

Training - Before operating this or any machine
tool, you should receive instruction from a qual-
ified trainer. Contact H&S for machine-specific
training information.

Risk assessment - Working with and around this
machine poses risks to your safety. You, the end
user, are responsible for conducting a risk
assessment of each job site before setting up
and operating this machine.

Intended use - Use this machine in accordance with
the instructions and precautions in this manual.
Do not use this machine for any purpose other
than its intended use as described in this man-

Lifting - Many H&S machine components are very

heavy. Whenever possible, lift the machine or
its components using proper hoisting equipment
and rigging. Always use designated lifting points
on the machine. Follow lifting instructions in
the setup procedures of this manual.

Lock-out/tag-out - Lock-out and tag-out the

machine before performing maintenance.

Moving parts - H&S machines have numerous

exposed moving parts and interfaces that can
cause severe impact, pinching, cutting, and
other injuries. Except for stationary operating
controls, avoid contact with moving parts by
hands or tools during machine operation.
Remove gloves and secure hair, clothing, jew-

elry, and pocket items to prevent them from

ual. . . .
becoming entangled in moving parts.

Personal protective equipment - Always wear
appropriate personal protective gear when
operating this or any other machine tool.
Flame-resistant clothing with long sleeves and
legs is recommended when operating the
machine. Hot chips from the workpiece may
burn or cut bare skin.

Sharp edges - Cutting tools and workpieces have
sharp edges that can easily cut skin. Wear pro-
tective gloves and exercise caution when han-
dling a cutting tool or workpiece.

Hot surfaces - During operation, motors, pumps,
HPUs, and cutting tools can generate enough
heat to cause severe burns. Pay attention to hot
surface labels, and avoid contact with bare skin
until the machine has cooled.

Work area - Keep the work area around the
machine clear of clutter. Restrain cords and
hoses connected to the machine. Keep other
cords and hoses away from the work area.

1.4  MACHINE-SPECIFIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Eye hazard - This machine produces metal chips
during operation. Always wear eye protection

when operating the machine. TABLE 1-1. SOUND LEVELS

Hazardous environments - Do not operate the
machine in environments where potentially

' Pneumatic Motor

explosive materials, toxic chemicals, or radia- Sound power 102.3 dBA
tion may be present. Operator sound pressure 87.6 dBA
Sound level - This machine produces potentially Bystander sound pressure 85 dBA

harmful sound levels. Hearing protection is

required when operating this machine or work-
ing around it. During testing, the machine pro- Sound power 85 dBA
duced the sound levels® listed in Table 1-1.

Hydraulic Motor

Operator sound pressure 85 dBA

Bystander sound pressure 85 dBA

1. Machine sound testing was conducted in accordance with Euro-
pean Harmonized Standards EN ISO 3744:2010 and EN 11201:2010.

Page 2 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



Machine mounting - Do not operate the machine
unless mounted to a workpiece in accordance
with this manual. If mounting the machine in an
overhead or vertical position, do not remove
hoist rigging until the machine is mounted to
the workpiece in accordance with this manual.

“851001

In any mounting position, verify that the
machine is tethered and mounted so that if the
machine slips or rotates, no injury or damage
will occur.

1.5

Machine Tools are specifically designed to perform pre-
cise material-removal operations.

Stationary Machine Tools include lathes and milling
machines and are typically found in a machine shop.
They are mounted in a fixed location during operation
and are considered to be a complete, self-contained
machine. Stationary Machine Tools achieve the rigidity
needed to accomplish material-removal operations from
the structure that is an integral part of the machine
tool.

Portable Machine Tools are designed for on-site machin-
ing applications. They typically attach directly to the
workpiece itself, or to an adjacent structure, and
achieve their rigidity from the structure to which it is
attached. The design intent is that the Portable Machine
Tool and the structure to which it is attached become

RISK ASSESSMENT AND HAZARD MITIGATION

one complete machine during the material-removal pro-
cess.

To achieve the intended results and to promote safety,
the operator must understand and follow the design
intent, set-up, and operation practices that are unique
to Portable Machine Tools.

The operator must perform an overall review and on-
site risk assessment of the intended application. Due to
the unique nature of portable machining applications,
identifying one or more hazards that must be addressed
is typical.

When performing the on-site risk assessment, it is
important to consider the Portable Machine Tool and the
workpiece as a whole.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 3



1.6  RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST

The following checklist is not intended to be an all However, these checklists are typical of the types of
inclusive list of things to watch out for when setting up risks the assembler and operator should consider. Use
and operating this Portable Machine Tool. these checklists as part of your risk assessment:

TABLE 1-2. RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST BEFORE SET-UP

Before set-up

| took note of all the warning labels on the machine.
| removed or mitigated all identified risks (such as tripping, cutting, crushing, entanglement, shearing, or falling objects).
| considered the need for personnel safety guarding and installed any necessary guards.

| read the machine assembly instructions (Section 3) and took inventory of all the items required but not supplied (Section 2.5).

| created a lift plan, including identifying the proper rigging, for each of the setup lifts required during the setup of the support struc-
ture and machine.

| located the fall paths involved in lifting and rigging operations. | have taken precautions to keep workers away from the identified fall
path.

| considered how this machine operates and identified the best placement for the controls, cabling, and the operator.

OO0 O O 0000

| evaluated and mitigated any other potential risks specific to my work area.

TABLE 1-3. RISK ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST AFTER SET-UP

After set-up

| checked that the machine is safely installed (according to Section 3) and the potential fall path is clear. If the machine is installed at
an elevated position, | checked that the machine is safeguarded against falling.

| identified all possible pinch points, such as those caused by rotating parts, and informed the affected personnel.
| planned for containment of any chips or swarf produced by the machine.

| followed the required Maintenance Intervals (Section 5.1) with the recommended lubricants (Section 5.2).

| checked that all affected personnel have the recommended personal protective equipment, as well as any site-required or regulatory
equipment.

| checked that all affected personnel understand and are clear of the danger zone.

OO0 0O OO0 0

| evaluated and mitigated any other potential risks specific to my work area.

Page 4 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

1.7  LABELS

1.7.1 Label identification

The following warning labels should be on your
machine. If any are defaced or missing, contact H&S
immediately for replacements.

TABLE 1-4. LABELS

P/N 29152 P/N 46902
Mass plate Warning label: hot
surface
P/N 59039 P/N 59042
Warning label: lift Warning label: dan-
. ger of hand caught
point : .
in moving parts
P/N 60219 P/N 60220
Hose connect sche- Hose connect sche-
matic for red-red/ matic for blue-red/
blue-blue red-blue
P/N 79324 P/N 79385
Warning label: dan- Warning label: only
ger of hand entangle- lift the subassem-
ment in rotating bly; check the oper-
gears ating manual
Glaticn

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 5



TABLE 1-4. LABELS

P/N 82344 P/N 84856
Bi-directional arrow Warning label:
label tether machine

before use

8
e e _ L

P/N 89033
ODF30 Speed Facer label

P/N 87259
ODF30 Speed Facer label

P/N 87260
ODF50 Speed Facer label

P/N 87261
ODF60 Speed Facer label

P/N 87262 ODF70
ODF70 Speed Facer label

P/N 96008 ODF80
ODF80 Speed Facer label

P/N 98805 ODF90
ODF90 Speed Facer label

P/N 102381 ODF100
ODF100 Speed Facer label

P/N 100405 ODF110
ODF110 Speed Facer label

P/N 100406 ODF120
ODF120 Speed Facer label

Page 6 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



TABLE 1-4. LABELS

“851001

PN 87271

Warning label: use
eye and ear protec-
tion, and read the
operating manual

Made in the U.S.A.

PN 87272

Made in the USA
label

P/N 89034
ODF30 Speed Facer labels

P/N 87427
ODF40 Speed Facer label

P/N 87428
ODF50 Speed Facer label

P/N 87429
ODF60 Speed Facer label

P/N 87430
ODF70 Speed Facer label

P/N 96007
ODF80 Speed Facer label

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 7



TABLE 1-4. LABELS

P/N 98804
ODF90 Speed Facer label

P/N 102380
ODF100 Speed Facer label

P/N ODF110
ODF110 Speed Facer label

P/N 100408
ODF120 Speed Facer label

For further identification of location placement, refer
to the exploded views in Appendix A.

Page 8 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

2 OVERVIEW

IN THIS CHAPTER:

2.1 FEATURES AND COMPONENTS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = oo oo oo oo o e o mm oo e o 9

22CONTROLS = = = = = = = = - s = s s s s o s m s s s s s o s - - - - 12
2.2.1 PNEUMATIC MOTOR CONTROLS = = = = = = = = = = = = = == - = o= o oo oo oo o s o o - 12
2.2.2 HYDRAULIC MOTOR CONTROLS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == o oo oo oo o - 13

23DIMENSIONS = = = = = = = = = = - s e e e e e e e oo oo oo oo oo 13

24 SPECIFICATIONS = = = = = = = = = = oo 24

2.5 ITEMS REQUIRED BUT NOT SUPPLIED = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« == oo oo oo e o 27

2.1 FEATURES AND COMPONENTS

The ODF Speed Facer is a portable, pneu- point flange facing machine for use on
matic (or optional hydraulic), belt-driven, workpieces with ODs specified in Table 2-
outside-diameter (OD)-mounted single- 1.

TABLE 2-1. SPEED FACER OD RANGES

Machine

Outer diameter range

OD range with optional
extended mounting feet!

ODF30 Speed Facer

ODF40 Speed Facer

ODF50 Speed Facer

ODF60 Speed Facer

ODF70 Speed Facer

ODF80 Speed Facer

ODF90 Speed Facer

ODF100 Speed Facer

ODF110 Speed Facer

ODF120 Speed Facer

19.1 - 30.5"
(489 - 779 mm)

29.1-40.5"
(739 - 1,029 mm)

39.1-50.5"
(993 - 1,283 mm)

49.1-60.5"
(1,247 - 1,537 mm)

59.1-70.5"
(1,501 - 1,791 mm)

69.1 - 80.5"
(1,755 - 2,045 mm)

79.2-90.5"
(2,011 - 2,298 mm)

89.2 - 100.5"
(2,265 - 2,552 mm)

99.1 - 110.5"
(2,517 - 2,817 mm)

109.1 - 120.5" (2,771 -

3,061 mm)

9.1-20"
(235 - 266 mm)

19.1 - 30.0"
(485 - 762 mm)

29.1 -40.0"
(739 - 1016 mm)

39.1-50.0"
(993 - 1,270 mm)

49.1-60.0"
(1,247 - 1,524 mm)

59.1 - 70.0"
(1,501 - 1,778 mm)

69.2 - 90.5"
(1,757 - 2,298 mm)

79.2 - 100.5"
(2011 - 2552 mm

89.1 - 100"
(2,263 - 2,540 mm)

99.1 - 110"
(2,517 - 2,794 mm)

1. SeeFigure 2-1.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 9



FIGURE 2-1. EXTENSION FEET INSTALLED

Principle components include the following:

Machine Frame — The ODF is an OD-mounted machine with a welded carbon steel
frame and a rotating track ring. Mounting feet are attached directly to the main
frame.

Drive motor — The ODF70 and smaller Speed Facers use a 1.35 hp (1.0 kW) pneu-
matic motor; the ODF80 and larger use a 3.0 hp (2.24 kW) pneumatic motor. For
all Speed Facers, the hydraulic motor is 17.9 cubic inches (293 cm3) to be run by
a 10 hp (7.5 kw) HPU. Both types of motor are reversible and may be installed
from either the top or bottom of the machine depending on obstructions or
operating mode.

Bridge radial axis — The radial axis incorporates linear ways and a ball screw for
13.9" (353 mm) of travel. It can be repositioned on the bridge to cut from the
maximum OD to the zero center.

Tool holder assembly — The angle of the tool head is also adjustable 360 degrees
for feeding axially at an angle. The tool post can be rotated independently to
maintain tool geometry. The radial and axial position can be manually adjusted
using a 3/8" ratchet driver.

Automatic feed unit — The automatic feed unit eliminates the need to manually
manipulate the feed handles during operation. The ODF Speed Facer includes
four feed trippers to actuate the adjustable feed unit. The feed can be adjusted
from 0.001-0.032" (0.03-0.8 mm) per revolution and can be used on either axis.

Jacking foot assembly — The jacking foot assemblies are designed for OD mounting
only. The leveling jacking feet have adjustable jaws and work with the setup
fingers to level the machine. Refer to Section 3.2 on page 29 for more mounting
dimensional constraints.

Backfacing attachment — The optional backfacing attachment allows machining
access when there are bridge obstructions. It can also be used to machine the
backside of pipe flanges.

Figure 2-2 on page 11 shows the ODF40 Speed Facer.

Page 10 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

1
PNEUMATIC
MOTOR

2
3

FEED TRIPPER

FEEDBOX

ROTATING RING

SWIVEL TOOL HEAD

RADIAL SLIDE 6
CROSS BRIDGE

COUNTERWEIGHT 7

CHUCK FOOT
ASSEMBLY

HOIST RING

FIGURE 2-2. TYPICAL SPEED FACER COMPONENTS (MODEL ODF40 SHOWN)

TABLE 2-2. SPEED FACER COMPONENTS IDENTIFICATION

Number | Name

1 Pneumatic motor
Feedbox

Feed tripper
Rotating ring
Machine frame
Cross bridge

Chuck foot assembly

Hoist ring

© 00 N o o b~ W N

Counterweight

Radial slide

N =
R O

Swivel tool head

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 11



2.2 CONTROLS

2.2.1

The ODF Speed Facer pneumatic controls are located on the pneumatic conditioning unit

Pneumatic motor controls

(Air Caddy), shown in Figure 2-3 on page 12.

4 5
3
6
2
7
1
8
9
1"
10
FiGURE 2-3. PCU comPONENTS
TABLE 2-3. PCU CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION
Number Component Function
1 Alr hoselqwck el Connects the PCU to the operator’'s compressed air source.
connect
: Isolates air pressure from the machine and provides the ability to lock the valve
2 Air supply lock-out : .
closed before performing maintenance.
Controls the air pressure supplied to the machine. The regulator is preset at the
3 Regulator . )
factory and does not require adjustment.
4 Start (system reset) Resets the low-pressure dropout.
Isolates the supply air and vents the downstream air. Press down to stop the
5 Emergency sTop o
machine; pull up to reset.
S . Controls the air lubricator drip rate. For more information, see Section 5.3.2 on
6 Oil drip rate dial
page 74.
7 Speed adjustment Controls the machine’s rate of rotation and is located on the exhaust of the
valve pneumatic assembly.
8 Alr hqse to the Supplies the air to the machine.
machine
9 Oil reservoir Holds lubricating oil Mobil Almo 525 for the machine air motor.
Page 12 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“&51001

TABLE 2-3. PCU CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION (CONTINUED)

Number Component Function

Oil reservoir sight

10
glass

Shows the amount of oil in the reservoir.

Removes foreign particulates from the air supply and protects the downstream

11 Filter
valves and motor.

1.Figure 2-3 shows the H& S quick disconnect. Y our disconnect may look different.

WARNING

Always stop the machine and lock-out/tag-out the PCU before making adjustments
to controls or machine components. Failure to follow this safety precaution may
result in severe injury.

Emergency shutdown

To stop machine operation immediately, press the EMERGENCY STOP button on the Air
Caddy.

Before restarting the ODF Speed Facer, do the following:

1. Close the speed adjustment valve.
2. Pull the EMERGENCY STOP button up.
3. Press the START button (repeat step 1 if necessary).

2.2.2 Hydraulic motor controls

Reference the included HPU (hydraulic power unit) operating instructions for controls
information.

If the HPU is not being supplied as part of the rental or sale of this machine, read and
throughly understand the controls for the HPU being used.

2.3 DIMENSIONS

The following figures show the machine and operating dimensions.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 13



o

° °

i
[ww $'50¥] 091 H
[ww @.mmm_ €6

1S E—

ﬁ

® |

|

[ww e Lpyel g el

[ww 89901 2] 0’2y 2

[Wwwz.20]90E2

[ww g'v9v] €81

|

[ww L 'g/eL] LG

FIGURE 2-4. ODF30 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 88930)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 14



“851001

l

16.2 [411.1 mm]

240.6 [21031.2 mm]
252.0 [21320.8 mm]
13.7 [347.6 mm]

}
9.5 [241.3 mm]

:

1

s @ |

64.1 [1628.7 mm]

ﬁ

18.5 [470.5 mm]

FIGURE 2-5. ODF40 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 86870)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 15



16.2 [411.1 mm]

E _ - —
£ £
g £
LN
e] 'c N
~ ~N
— e ;1; ~
S % - =
© < N e
S B o3 E
LN — — ™
o AN
(\i | -
o L
Q (o))
[ 3@
B >

I @ 13
B

74.1 [1881.1 mm]

|

18.5 [470.5 mm]

|

FIGURE 2-6. ODF50 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 86980)

Page 16 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

[ww T

E]

i

T¥] 291 [ww £T1+2] §'6
Y

- -1
T

[ww 9 /p€] £L'€T

[ww z'6£5T 2] 9°09 2

[ww 8'gz8T 2] 0'¢L 2

[ww T°5€T1Z] T'+8

[ww q 0/¥] §°8T

| -

FIGURE 2-7. ODF60 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 86990)

Page 17

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



4 |

[ww T°TTH] 29T

it

% | 1

[ww £TH2] §°6

[Ww 82807 2] 0782

[Www z'€6/T12] 9'0L2

[ww T'68€2] T'+6

L e
e

|

0/¥] §°8T

FIGURE 2-8. ODF70 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 87000)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 18



“851001

f
16.2 [411.1 mm]

1

280.6 [22047.2 mm]
13.7 [347.6 mm]

294.0 [22387.6 mm]

9.5 [241.3 mm]
g e
1 €% - k8

[ @l

T

105.5 [2679.9 mm]

H

B

G

:

:
23.9 [60{5.8 mm]

FIGURE 2-9. ODF80 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 94770)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 19



[ww 9'/p€] £L°€T

! ;
[ww T TTH] 29T

- - DE3L -f -1 D] HE] HO] [ (@Rl - -[f=s
‘ - :

« :

[ww g'TH2] §'6

[ww 91497 4] 0°H0T <

[ww 9'/562] +'9TT

= [ww £/69] §°/C

=

FIGURE 2-10. ODF90 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 94780)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 20



“851001

—
£
€
—
<—'_]4>
—
<+
| N—
— (@\]
e —_ to)
S £ — —
N S £
m © =
LN LN — O
N e £ RS
e N S 3
© A e —
= S o N
o 4 < o™
— < o @ —
—i —
Q' — LN %@7£
o, 3 i
. o IS
~ R
|~
e

(1
LT

2
[DH

®

126.4 [3211.6 mm]

~[ED

i OEniD

27.5 [697.7 mm]

FIGURE 2-11. ODF100 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 94790)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 21



—_
£
£
L —i
S -
E - ™
N —_ L g
o £ o €
O -
0 S o o)
N —i -
& < I~
S ol &
O — 'g' —
=) ™ N
— S8 S ™M
i —_ ™ i
S o —_
< <+
N N,
_ 1N T
o)) <.
|
B
E@@

136.8 [3473.6 mm]

~[§ @D

D

EGEN]E

#

16.5 [419.2 mm]

FIGURE 2-12. ODF110 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 93050)

Page 22 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

?

16.2 [411.1 mm]

1

13.7 [347.6 mm]

@120.6 [@#3063.2 mm]

@134.0 [@33403.6 mm)]
=

9.5[241.3 mm]

- JEE T -

i
[

(@ @l

146.8 [3727.6 mm]

“§ @] L

aff &l

'

16.5 [419.2 mm] .

FIGURE 2-13. ODF120 SPEED FACER DIMENSIONS (P/N 7639-S1)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 23



2.4  SPECIFICATIONS

The following tables list sub-component mass for each model of ODF Speed Facer.

TABLE 2-4. SMALL SPEEDFACER MODEL SPECIFICATIONS

ODF30 ODF40 ODF50 ODF60 ODF70
Machine Performance Ranges
19.2 - 30.5" 29.2 - 40.5" 39.2 - 50.5" 49.2 - 60.5" 59.2 - 70.5"

Mounting range

(488 - 775 mm) (742 - 1029 mm) (996 - 1,283 mm) (1,250 - 1,537 mm) (1,511 - 1,791 mm)

9.2 - 30.5"
(234 - 775 mm)

19.2 - 40.5"
(488 - 1,029 mm)

29.2 - 50.5"
(742 - 1,283 mm)

39.2 - 60.5"
(996 - 1,537 mm)

49.2 - 70.5"
(1,250 - 1,791 mm)

Mounting range with
feet extension

Facing diameter range 0-30.5" 0 - 40.5" 0-50.5" 0 - 60.5" 0-70.5"

(0 - 775 mm) (0 - 1,029 mm) (0 - 1,283mm) (0-1,537 mm) (0-1,791 mm)
Radial tool slide travel 14" (356 mm)
Axial tool head travel 6" (152 mm)
Feed rate (adjustable) 0.001 - 0.032 inch/rev (0.025 - 0.813 mm/rev)

Rotational drive system

Drive type Pneumatic or Hydraulic - Belt Drive
::r:gie”gt "’r‘;':xsrffv‘i‘ir 0- 34 RPM 0- 14.5RPM 0- 12 RPM 0- 10 RPM 0-9RPM

Power input require- 1.35 hp pneumatic motor. Requires a 10 hp HPU with 8 - 10 gpm (32 - 38 I/m) @ 2000 psi (133 bar) flow rate

ments
Weight
Machine 1,079 Ibs 1,330 Ibs 1,690 lbs 1,930 lbs 2,160 lbs
(490 kg) (603 kg) (767 kg) (875 kg) (980 kg)
Wooden crate 377 lbs 430 Ibs 490 Ibs 550 Ibs 860 Ibs
(171 kg) (195 kg) (222 kg) (249 kg) (390 kg)
Total shiopina weight 1,456 Ibs 1,760 lbs 2,180 lbs 2,480 Ibs 3,020 lbs
pping weig (662 kg) (798 kg) (989 kg) (1,125 kg) (1,370 kg)
TABLE 2-5. LARGE SPEEDFACER MODEL SPECIFICATIONS
ODF80 ODF90 ODF100 ODF110 ODF120
Machine Performance Ranges
69.2 - 80.5" 79.2 - 90.5" 89.2 - 100.5" 99.2 - 110.5" 109.2 - 120.5"
Mounting range (1,757-2,044 | (2,011 - 2,298 (2,265 - 2,552 (2,519 - 2,806 (2,773 - 3,060
mm) mm) mm) mm) mm)
Mounting range with feet 59.2 - 80.5" 69.2 - 90.5" 79.2 - 100.5" 89.2 - 110.5" 99.2 - 120.5"
ng rang (1,503-2,044 | (1,757 - 2,298 (2,011 - 2,552 (2,265 - 2,806 (2,519 - 3,060
extension
mm) mm) mm) mm) mm)
Facing diameter range 0-80.5" 0-90.5" 0 - 100.5" 0-110.5" 0-120.5"
9 g (0 - 2044 mm) | (0 - 2298 mm) (0-2552mm) | (0 - 2806 mm) (0 - 3060 mm)
Radial tool slide travel 14" (356 mm)
Axial tool head travel 6" (152 mm)

Page 24

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



TABLE 2-5. LARGE SPEEDFACER MODEL SPECIFICATIONS

“851001

ODF80 ODF90 ODF100 ODF110 ODF120
Feed rate (adjustable) 0.001 - 0.032 inch/rev (0.025 - 0.813 mm/rev)
Rotational drive system
Drive type Pneumatic or Hydraulic - Belt Drive
;“;:g‘gwagrm speedrangeat | g ppy 0-7.5RPM 0-6.5RPM 0-5.5RPM 0-5RPM

Power input requirements

3 hp pneumatic motor. Requires a 10 hp HPU with 8 - 10 gpm (32 - 38 I/m) @ 2000 psi (133 bar)

flow rate.
Weight
Machine 2,820 Ibs 3,140 Ibs (1,433 3,460 Ibs 3,760 Ibs (1,707 | 4,040 Ibs (1,835
(1,280 kg) kg) (1,569 kg) kg) kg)
Incline shipping frame 1,100 lbs 1,140 lbs 1,260 lbs 1,360 lbs 1,460 lbs
(499 kg) (517 kg) (572 kg) (617 kg) (662 kg)
Tt sl el 3,920 Ibs 4,280 Ibs 4,720 Ibs 5,120 lbs 5,500 Ibs
(1,780 kg) (1,940 kg) (2,140 kg) (2,320 kg) (2,500 kg)
TABLE 2-6. ODF30 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS
P/N Component Mass
87164 Extension chuck foot kit assembly (four total) 22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each
87030 Backfacing attachment assembly 62 Ibs (28 kg)
88937 ODF30 bridge weldment 69 Ibs (31 kg)
88936 ODF30 counterweight 49 Ibs (22 kg)
88930 ODF30 Speed Facer total 1,079 Ibs (490 kg)
TABLE 2-7. ODF40 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS
P/N Component Mass
87164 Extension chuck foot kit assembly (four total) 22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each
87030 Backfacing attachment assembly 62 lbs (28 kg)
86877 ODF40 bridge weldment 125 Ibs (57 kg)
86876 ODF40 counterweight 65 lbs (30 kg)
86870 ODF40 Speed Facer total 1,382 lbs (627 kg)
TABLE 2-8. ODF50 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS
P/N Component Mass
87164 Extension chuck foot kit assembly (four total) 22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each
87030 Backfacing attachment assembly 62 lbs (28 kg)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 25



TABLE 2-8. ODF50 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS (CONTINUED)

P/N

Component

Mass

86987

ODF50 bridge weldment

155 Ibs (70 kg)

86986

ODF50 counterweight

73 lbs (33 kg)

86980

ODF50 Speed Facer total

1,688 Ibs (766 kg)

TABLE 2-9. ODF60 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (eight total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 Ibs (28 kg)

86997

ODF60 bridge weldment

187 Ibs (85 kg)

86996

ODF60 counterweight

83 Ibs (38 kg)

86990

ODF60 Speed Facer

1,926 Ibs (874 kg)

TABLE 2-10. ODF70 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (eight total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 lbs (28 kg)

87007

ODF70 bridge weldment

215 Ibs (98 kg)

87006

ODF70 counterweight

95 Ibs (43 kg)

87000

ODF70 Speed Facer total

2,159 Ibs (979 kg)

TABLE 2-11. ODF80 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (12 total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 Ibs (28 kg)

95981

ODF80 bridge weldment

334 Ibs (156 kg)

95986

ODF80 counterweight

102 Ibs (46 kg)

94770

ODF80 Speed Facer total

2,911 Ibs (1,320 kg)

TABLE 2-12. ODF90 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (12 total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 lbs (28 kg)

Page 26

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual




TABLE 2-12. ODF90 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS (CONTINUED)

“851001

P/N

Component

Mass

95981

ODF90 bridge weldment

374 Ibs (170 kg)

95986

ODF90 counterweight

115 Ibs (52 kg)

94770

ODF90 Speed Facer total

3,196 Ibs (1,450 kg)

TABLE 2-13. ODF100 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (12 total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 Ibs (28 kg)

95981

ODF100 bridge weldment

394 Ibs (178 kg)

95986

ODF100 counterweight

128 Ibs (58 kg)

94770

ODF100 Speed Facer total

3,532 Ibs (1,600 kg)

TABLE 2-14. ODF110 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (12 total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 lbs (28 kg)

92107

ODF110 bridge weldment

403 lbs (183 kg)

92106

ODF110 counterweight

140 Ibs (64 kg)

93050

ODF110 Speed Facer

3,764 Ibs (1,711 kg)

TABLE 2-15. ODF120 SPEED FACER SUB-COMPONENT MASS

P/N

Component

Mass

87164

Extension chuck foot kit assembly (12 total)

22.5 Ibs (10.2 kg) each

87030

Backfacing attachment assembly

62 Ibs (28 kg)

92117

ODF120 bridge weldment

438 Ibs (199 kg)

92116

ODF120 counterweight

152 Ibs (69 kg)

7639-S1

ODF120 Speed Facer total

4,045 Ibs (1,839 kg)

2.5

The following items are required but not supplied in your H&S product kit:

ITEMS REQUIRED BUT NOT SUPPLIED

Torque wrench
Dial indicator
Wood blocks

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 27



= Tape measure
« Aprotective waterproof tarp for ODF80 and larger machines that are stored
on a shipping frame

Page 28 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

3 SETUP

IN THIS CHAPTER:
3.1 RECEIPT AND INSPECTION

32LIFTINGANDRIGGING - = = = = = = = = = = = == - - - - - - -

3.3 INSTALLATION HAZARDS

3.3.1 HORIZONTAL MOUNTING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.3.2 VERTICAL MOUNTING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.3.3 OVERHEAD MOUNTING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.4 MACHINE ASSEMBLY = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - -
3.4.1 CHUCK FEET EXTENSIONS = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.4.2 CHUCK FOOT SPACERS - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.4.3 CENTERING AND LEVELING - = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.4.4 INSTALLING THE CUTTING BIT OR INSERT HOLDER - - - - -
3.4.5 INSTALLING THE OFFSET TOOL HOLDER - - - - - - - - -
3.4.6 ROTATING THE TOOL HEAD - = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.4.7 ADJUSTING THEFEED - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -
3.4.8 INSTALLING THEDRIVE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -

3.4.9 CONNECTING THE AIR CADDY

3.4.10 INSTALLING THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR = = = = = = = = = -
3.4.11 CONNECTING THE HPU (HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT) - - -

This section describes the setup and assembly proce-
dures for the ODF Speed Facer.

3.1

Your H&S product was inspected and tested prior to
shipment, and packaged for normal shipment condi-
tions. H&S does not guarantee the condition of your
machine upon delivery.

RECEIPT AND INSPECTION

When you receive your H&S product, perform the fol-
lowing receipt checks:
1. Inspect the shipping containers for damage.

2. Check the contents of the shipping containers
against the included invoice to make sure that
all components have been shipped.

3. Inspect all components for damage.

Contact H&S immediately to report damaged or missing
components.

Keep the shipping container and all packing
materials for future storage and shipping of the
machine.

The machine ships from H&S with a heavy coating of LPS
3. The recommended cleaner is LPS PreSolve Orange
Degreaser. All parts must be cleaned before use.

3.2

Before unpacking the shipping containers, complete the
risk assessment checklist in Table 1-2 on page 4.

LIFTING AND RIGGING

Before lifting, make sure all parts are securely attached
to the machine.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 29



The ODF Speed Facer can weigh between 1,000 and
5,000 Ibs (490 and 1,840 kg) when fully assembled
(see the tables in Section 2.4 on page 24). To
prevent serious injury to yourself and others,
always follow the operating procedures outlined in
this manual, your own company rules, and local
regulations for heavy lifting. Serious injury or
fatalities can result from improper lifting methods.

Do the following for correct lifting:

1. Attach four 374" (19 mm) swivel hoist rings to
the machine, if not already attached.

o O

- O

FIGURE 3-1. LIFTING POINTS (ODF40 MACHINE SHOWN)

A CAUTION

Falling or uncontrolled swinging of machinery can
cause serious injury or be fatal to the operator and
bystanders. Only lift the machine by the 3/4" hoist
rings identified in Figure 3-1. Do not lift the ODF
Speed Facer using smaller lifting points located on
the bridge or counterweight.

2. Attach customer-supplied rigging to the hoist
rings on the machine.

A CAUTION

Make sure the rigging is correctly attached before
lifting the machine. Lift the machine slowly, making
sure that no components will be crushed or bent if
the machine is lifted in the vertical orientation. If
the rigging causes the machine to swing or become
unstable, lower it and adjust the rigging.

3. Rig the machine out of the shipping crate.

3.3  INSTALLATION HAZARDS

The installation stage can be dangerous, as it relies on
the operator and other personnel following the recom-
mended safety precautions. Consider the following
warnings carefully before undertaking the assembly pro-
cess.

;

FIGURE 3-2. VERTICAL HAZARD

WARNING

If not properly secured, this machine can fall and
cause fatal injuries to personnel. Pay special
attention to vertical flange and overhead mounting
installations.

Secure all components to the machine before
lifting. Use supplemental rigging during setup.

Page 30

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

\
O R
|
80°
| OVERHEAD =
MOUNTING [ ]
HORIZONTAL AXIS\\ ]
H—1
o No—  H 1? VERTICAL
VERTICAL *<fi\\* - I e I FLANGE
AXIS\ T— B 15° MOUNTING
75°
HORIZONTAL
‘ MOUNTING
—
|
|
|
FIGURE 3-3. MOUNTING ARRANGEMENTS Mitigations include one of the following arrangements:
3.3.1 Horizontal mounting = Install the setup fingers on the back of the

flange, on the “bottom” of the leveling feet
The hazard with horizontal mounting is the machine (see Figure 3-4).
falling down until it hits the bridge weldment.

Mitigations include one of the following arrangements:
. . ALTERNATE
« Leave the setup fingers in place on the top of MOUNTING HOLES

the leveling feet.

« |f the setup fingers must be removed, block the
machine up from below or secure the machine
to anchor points above the machine using a
minimum of two opposite swivel hoist rings with
the customer-supplied anchor points and slings
rated for the machine weight and sling angle.
See Figure 3-3.

3.3.2 Vertical mounting

The hazard with vertical mounting is the machine falling
off the flange.

FIGURE 3-4. ALTERNATE MOUNTING HOLES

« If the flange is too thick to allow for the use of
the setup fingers, secure the machine to anchor
points above the machine using a minimum of

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 31



one swivel hoist ring with the customer-sup-
plied anchor points and slings rated for the
machine weight and sling angle. See Figure 3-3.

3.3.3

The hazard with overhead mounting is the machine fall-
ing off the flange.

Overhead mounting

Mitigations include one of the following arrangements:

« Install the setup fingers on the back (top) of the
flange, on the “bottom” of the leveling feet
(see Figure 3-4).

e |f the flange is too thick to allow for the use of
the setup fingers, secure the machine to anchor

points above the machine using a minimum of
two opposite swivel hoist rings with the cus-
tomer-supplied anchor points and slings rated
for the machine weight and sling angle. See Fig-
ure 3-3.

A CAUTION

In all cases, these safety measures should be
considered during the risk assessment and the
machine restraints installed snug so that any_
swinging or other machine movement is kept to an
absolute minimum.

3.4  MACHINE ASSEMBLY

Do the following to set up the ODF Speed Facer:

1. Complete the risk assessment checklist in
Table 1-2 on page 4.

2. Measure the OD of the flange to be machined.

3. Position the machine on a solid support for
installing the mounting feet (four feet for the
ODF30 and ODF40 models; eight feet for all
other models) according to the following tables.

WARNING

Failure to properly mount and tether the machine
may allow the machine to rotate or fall.

FIGURE 3-5. BOLT AND HOLE LOCATIONS

TABLE 3-1. ODF30 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET

Minimum OD in Maximum OD in Foot bolt Framehole
inches (mm) inches (mm) location  location
27.02" (686 mm) 30.5" (775 mm) D 1

TABLE 3-1. ODF30 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET (CONTIN-

Minimum OD in Maximum OD in Foot bolt Framehole

inches (mm) inches (mm) location  location
25.02" (636 mm) 28.5" (724 mm) C 1
23.02" (585 mm) 26.5" (673 mm) © 2
21.02" (534 mm) | 24.5" (622 mm) B 2
19.02" (483 mm) | 22.5" (572 mm) A 2

TABLE 3-2. ODF40 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET

Minimum OD in Maximum OD in Foot bolt Framehole
inches (mm) inches (mm) location location
37.02" (940 mm) | 40.5" (1,029 mm) D 1
35.02" (890 mm) 38.5" (978 mm) c 1
33.02" (839 mm) 36.5" (927 mm) c 2
31.02" (788 mm) 34.5" (876 mm) B 2
29.02" (737 mm) 32.5" (826 mm) A 2

TABLE 3-3. ODF50 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET

Minimum OD in Maximum OD in Foot bolt Framehole
inches (mm) inches (mm) location  location
47.02" (1,194 mm) | 50.5" (1,283 mm) D 1
45.02" (1,144 mm) | 48.5" (1,232 mm) c 1
43.02" (1,093 mm) | 46.5" (1,181 mm) C 2
41.02" (1,042 mm) | 44.5" (1,130 mm) B 2
39.02" (991 mm) 42.5" (1,080 mm) A 2

Page 32

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“&STum

TABLE 3-8. ODF100 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET (CONTIN-

TABLE 3-7. ODF90 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET
Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot .bOIt Framg hole
location  location
87.02" (2,210 mm) 90.5" (2,299 mm) D 1
85.02" (2,160 mm) 88.5" (2,248 mm) C 1
83.02" (2,109 mm) | 86.5" (2,197 mm) c 2
81.02" (2,058 mm) | 84.5" (2,146 mm) B 2
79.02" (2,007 mm) 82.5" (2,096 mm) A 2

T 3-4. ODF60 S| F, Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot bolt Framehole
ABLE 3-4. PEED FACER MOUNTING FEET location  location
Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot bolt Frame hole 93.02" (2,363 mm) | 96.5" (2,451 mm) c 2
location  location
91.02" (2,312 mm) 94.5" (2,400 mm) B 2
57.02" (1,448 mm) 60.5" (1,537 mm) D 1
89.02" (2,261 mm) | 92.5" (2,350 mm) A 2
55.02" (1,398 mm) 58.5" (1,486 mm) C 1
53.02" (1,347 mm) | 56.5"(1,435mm) C 2 TABLE 3-9. ODF110 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET
51.02" (1,296 mm 54.5" (1,384 mm B 2
( ) ( ) Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot .bOIt Fram.e hole
location  location
49.02" (1,245 mm) | 52.5" (1,334 mm) A 2
107.02" (2,718 mm) | 110.5" (2,807 mm) D 1
TABLE 3-5. ODF70 SPEED FACERMOUNTING FEET 105.02" (2,668 mm) 108.5" (2,756 mm) c 1
Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot bolt Framehole 103.02" (2,617 mm) | 106.5" (2,705 mm) c 2
location location
101.02" (2,566 mm) | 104.5" (2,654 mm) B 2
67.02" (1,702 mm) | 70.5" (1,791 mm) D 1
99.02" (2,515 mm) | 102.5" (2,604 mm) A 2
65.02" (1,652 mm) | 68.5" (1,740 mm) c 1
63.02" (1,601 mm) | 66.5" (1,689 mm) C 2 TABLE 3-10. ODF120 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET
61.02" (1,550 mm 64.5" (1,638 mm B 2 . .
( ) ( ) Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot .bOIt Fram'e hole
location  location
59.02" (1,499 mm) | 62.5" (1,588 mm) A 2
117.02" (2,972 mm) | 120.5" (3,061 mm) D 1
TABLE 3-6. ODF80 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET 115.02" (2,922 mm) | 118.5" (3,010 mm) C 1
Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot bolt Frame hole 113.02" (2,871 mm) | 116.5" (2,959 mm) € 2
location  location
111.02" (2,820 mm) | 114.5" (2,908 mm) B 2
77.02" (1,956 mm) | 80.5" (2,045 mm) D 1
109.02" (2,769 mm) | 112.5" (2,858 mm) A 2
75.02" (1,906 mm) | 78.5" (1,994 mm) c 1
73.02" (1,855 mm) | 76.5" (1,943 mm) c 2 4. Center the jacking leveling jaw with the jacking
71.02" (1,804 mm) | 74.5" (1,892 mm) B 2 leveling ram on the leveling foot assemblies.
69.02" (1,753 mm) | 72.5 (1,842 mm) A ) 5. Roughly adjust the leveling feet (one shown in

Figure 3-6) by turning the jacking foot screw
until approximately 0.125" (3 mm) larger than

the flange OD.

TABLE 3-8. ODF100 SPEED FACER MOUNTING FEET

Minimum OD Maximum OD Foot .bOIt Fram.e hole
location location
97.02" (2,464 mm) | 100.5" (2,553 mm) D 1
95.02" (2,414 mm) | 98.5" (2,502 mm) c 1

FIGURE 3-6. LEVELING FOOT COMPONENTS

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 33



Jacking leveling and standard jaws only have 1.7"

(43 mm) of travel.

6. Rig the machine onto the flange by placing the
setup fingers against the bolting flange surface.

7. Tighten the leveling feet screws equally until
the jaws are against the flange OD with 10 ft-1bs
(14 Nm) of torque.

3.4.1

Chuck feet extensions

The ODF Speed Facer has chuck feet extensions that
expand the OD range as shown in Table 3-11.

TABLE 3-11. SPEED FACER OD RANGES

Machine

Outer diameter
range

OD range with

optional extended

mounting feet

ODF30 Speed Facer

ODF40 Speed Facer

ODF50 Speed Facer

ODF60 Speed Facer

ODF70 Speed Facer

ODF80 Speed Facer

ODF90 Speed Facer

ODF100 Speed Facer

ODF110 Speed Facer

ODF120 Speed Facer

19.1 - 30.5"
(489 - 779 mm)

29.1-40.5"
(739 - 1,029 mm)

39.1 - 50.5"
(993 - 1,283 mm)

49.1-60.5"
(1,247 - 1,537 mm)

59.1 - 70.5"
(1,501 - 1,791 mm)

69.1 - 80.5"
(1,755 - 2,045 mm)

79.2 - 90.5"
(2,011 - 2,298 mm)

89.2 - 100.5"
(2,265 - 2,552 mm)

99.1 - 110.5"
(2,517 - 2,817 mm)

109.1 - 120.5"
(2,771 - 3,061 mm)

9.1-20.0"
(235 - 266 mm)

19.1- 30.0"
(485 - 762 mm)

29.1 - 40.0"
(739 - 1016 mm)

39.1-50.0"
(993 - 1,270 mm)

49.1 - 60.0"
(1,247 - 1,524 mm)

59.1 - 70.0"
(1,501 - 1,778 mm)

69.2 - 90.5"
(1,757 - 2,298 mm)

79.2-100.5in
(2011 - 2552 mm

89.1 - 100"
(2,263 - 2,540 mm)

99.1 - 110"
(2,517 - 2,794 mm)

3.4.2

Chuck foot spacers

Each chuck foot spacer provides 1.97" (50 mm) of clear-
ance off the face of the workpiece. Up to two chuck
foot spacers may be used on each mounting foot. These
are normally used when the chucking diameter eleva-
tion is more than 1" (25 mm) below the elevation of the
surface being machined.

Do the following to install the chuck foot spacers:

1. Securely position the machine to allow access
to the mounting feet.

2. Remove the mounting foot noting the frame
hole location being used.

3. Remove existing fasteners noting the mounting
holes being used.

4. |Install the supplied fasteners in the mounting
foot using the same mounting holes.

5. Stack either one or two chuck foot spacers on
top of the mounting foot and over the fasten-
ers.

6. Reinstall the mounting foot to the machine
using the same frame hole location.

7. Repeat for all mounting feet.

FIGURE 3-7. CHUCK FOOT SPACERS

3.4.3

Do the following to center and level the machine:

Centering and leveling

1. For coarse adjustment, check the distance
between the inner diameter (ID) of the machine
and the OD of the pipe with a tape measure at
the four leveling feet.

2. For fine adjustment, use a dial indicator in the
tool holder to check the same measurements
between the ID of the machine and the OD of
the pipe. Adjustment in both cases is made with
the jacking foot screws.

3. As the setup fingers achieve the initial leveling,
do the following to fine tune the level:

a) Mount a dial indicator in the tool holder
centered over the raised flange surface.

b) Zero out the indicator over the first level-
ing foot and rotate the machine 180° to
position the indicator in-line with the
opposing foot.

Page 34

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

c) Using the leveling jaw adjustment screw, 6. Tighten the jam nuts on all jacking feet.
raise or lower the jaw half the difference 7. Remove the setup fingers from the leveling
between the two feet. feet, if necessary to machine completely to the
d) Repeat step b and step c for the remain- OD. See Section 3.3.1 on page 31, Section 3.3.2
ing leveling feet. Typical applications on page 31, and Section 3.3.3 on page 32 for
require machine alignment within 0.010" information for securing the machine.
(0.25 mm) or less.
3.4.4 Installing the cutting bit or insert
holder

The ODF Speed Facer is designed to drag the cutting
tool behind the bridge weldment or backing facing
attachment. Refer to the rotational direction label
on the machine when installing the cutter.

Do the following to install the cutting bit or insert
holder:

1. Adjust the tool holder to the correct position
for the start of machining.

2. Adjust the tool holder to the desired swivel
angle (see Figure 3-9).

FIGURE 3-8. DIAL INDICATOR MOUNTED FOR LEVELING

4. Alternating between the four adjustable jacking
feet, torque to 140 ft-lbs (190 Nm).

WARNING

Be sure to tighten the jacking feet to 140 ft-lbs (190
Nm) minimum. Insufficient clamping force may
allow the machine to fall from the workpiece,
which may result in machine damage or personnel
injury or death.

Do not over-tighten the jacking feet screws. Over-
tightening could warp the machine rotational frame

and cause undesirable machining results. FIGURE 3-9. LOCATION OF SWIVEL CLAMPING SCREW

5. For the ODF50 through ODF120 models only: 3. To install the appropriate tool in the swivel tool
Alternating between the four non-leveling feet, post: Loosen the M20 tool clamp screw, insert
torque to 140 ft-Ibs (190 Nm). the cutting tool, and tighten the M20 screw.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 35



4. If using 0.50” (12.7mm) square tooling install
the 0.50” tooling adapter against the top of the
swivel tool post slot. The channel in the tooling
adapter accepts the 0.50” square cutting tool.

FIGURE 3-10. .50” TOOL ADAPTER INSTALLED (P/N 89175)

5. Set the tool to the desired cutting depth.

TIP:

Always insert the cutting tool as far as
possible into the tool holder for stability.

3.4.5 Installing the offset tool holder

The offset tool holder is reversible to allow additional
clearance on both OD and ID operations.

TIP:

The offset tool holder is supplied with the
backfacing attachment.

Do the following to install the offset tool holder onto
the swivel tool post:

1. Remove any tool that may be installed in the
swivel tool holder.

2. Slide the offset tool holder onto the swivel tool
post.

3. Insert the bar tool clamp in the slot of the
swivel tool holder in place of tooling.

4. Adjust the angle and position of the offset tool
holder for the process.

5. Tighten the M20 tool clamp screw to secure.

6. The cutting tool can now be installed in the off-
set tool holder with the cutting edge facing the
rotation direction of the machine. Secure with
the four fasteners.

FIGURE 3-11. OFFSET TOOL HOLDER (P/N 89203)

7. To reverse the position of the offset tool holder,
do the following:
a) Loosen the M20 tool holder screw.
b) Rotate the tool holder approximately
180°.
c) Tighten the M20 tool holder screw.

d) Remove and flip the cutting tool with the
cutting edge facing the rotational direc-
tion of the machine.

3.4.6 Rotating the tool head

Do the following to rotate the tool head:

1. Loosen the two swivel clamping screws to free
the circular clamp collar on the back of the tool
head.

A CAUTION

Do not loosen the tool head rapidly. Keep your hand
on the tool head for stability. Quick disengagement
of the tool head can cause it to swing unexpectedly,
and may result in personnel injury or machine
damage.

2. Position the tool head.

3. Secure the clamp collar by tightening the two
swivel clamping screws.

Page 36

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



Engraved markings on the clamp collar enable setting
angles within +0.5°.

3.4.7

The feed unit can be placed on either the radial or
axial slides depending if the machining operation is
facing or boring.

Adjusting the feed

Do the following to adjust the feed:

1. Install the feed trippers as required (see Figure
3-12).

FIGURE 3-12. FEED TRIPPER LOCATION

TIP:

The number of feed trippers determines the
feed rate and desired finish. Four feed
trippers are included. The feed box is
adjustable from 0.001-0.008" (0.025-0.2 mm)
of revolution per trip. Finer finishes typically
use one or two feed trippers with the feed
adjustment set small per trip. Coarse or
faster finishes use all four feed trippers.

2. Set the feed direction according to the follow-
ing steps, as shown in Figure 3-13:

a) Push the feed direction knob in to feed
the tool away from the feed box.

b) Pull out the feed direction knob out to
feed the tool toward the feed box.

TIP:

It may be necessary to slightly twist the knob
when changing the feed direction.

“851001

FIGURE 3-13. FEED ADJUSTMENTS

3. Set the feed amount per trip.

When the feed adjustment screw is unscrewed the
maximum amount, feed is at the maximum amount
of approximately 0.008" (0.2 mm) per trip. When
the feed adjustment screw is screwed in, the feed is
at the minimum. Adjusting the thumb screw will
change the angle of the trip arm on the feed
actuator.

4. Route and secure the feed cable to prevent it
from kinking or catching on any obstructions.

3.4.8

There are four options for drive motor. The ODF30
through ODF70 use a standard pneumatic or hydraulic
motor with a 3/4" (19.0 5mm) shaft. The ODF80 through
ODF120 use a larger pneumatic or hydraulic motor with
a 1" (25.4 mm) shaft.

Red-blue labels (P/N 60219, 60220 shown in Table 1-4
on page 5) on either side of the machine that the drive
motor is installed on shows the hose arrangement for
correct motor run direction.

A CAUTION

Pay careful attention to the machine direction and
hose connections. If the machine is run opposite to
the rotation direction, the feed tripper may be
damaged. The correct direction is clockwise when
viewed from above the bridge.

Installing the drive

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 37



For example, when the motor is installed on the top,
the red hose connects to the red motor port.

FIGURE 3-14. INSTALLED AIR MOTOR DRIVE

Do the following to install the drive motor:

1. Check that the drive key is present in the slot of
the motor shaft.

2. Fit the motor drive shaft into the drive hub,
aligning the drive key with the slot in the drive
hub.

3. Tighten the two screws on the mounting collar
to secure.

3.4.9

Connect the Air Caddy to the machine using the air hose
disconnect on the speed adjustment valve.

Connecting the Air Caddy

Refer to Figure 2-3 on page 12 for a description of the
Air Caddy.

A CAUTION

Always lockout or disconnect the air supply before
making machine or tool adjustments. Always use
the Start and E-Stop power buttons on the Air Caddy
to start and stop the machine instead of using the
speed adjustment valve.

3.4.10

Pay careful attention to the machine direction and
hose connections. If the machine is run opposite to
the rotation direction, the feed tripper may be
damaged. The correct direction is clockwise when
viewed from above the bridge.

Installing the hydraulic motor

Do the following to install the drive motor:

1. Check that the drive key is present in the slot of
the motor shaft.

2. Fit the hydraulic shaft adapter into the drive
hub, aligning the drive key with the slot in the
drive hub.

3. Tighten the two screws on the mounting collar
to secure.

FIGURE 3-15. INSTALLED HYDRAULIC MOTOR DRIVE (BOTTOM SIDE)

3.4.11 Connecting the HPU (hydraulic

power unit)

Reference the included HPU (hydraulic power unit)
operating instructions for information on connecting the
hydraulic motor to the HPU and the power source to the
HPU.

If the HPU is not being supplied as part of the rental or
sale of this machine, read and throughly understand the
instructions for the HPU being used.

Page 38

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

4 OPERATION

IN THIS CHAPTER:

4.1 PRE-OPERATION CHECKS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -

4.2 OPERATION MODES

4.2.1 CONFIGURING FOR FLANGE FACING - - - = = = = - - - -

4.2.2 CONFIGURING FOR A COUNTERBORE

4.2.3 CONFIGURING FOR THE BACKFACING ATTACHMENT - - - -
43 0PERATION - - - - = = - = - - - - o e e e e
4.3.1 STARTING THE MACHINE - - - - - = = - = = - - = - - -
4.3.2 STOPPING THE MACHINE = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - -
4.3.3 ADJUSTING THE MACHINE SETTINGS - - - - - - - - - - -

4.1

Do the following checks before operating the machine:

PRE-OPERATION CHECKS

1. Complete the risk assessment checklist in
Table 1-3 on page 4.

2. Check that the work area is clear of non-essen-
tial personnel and equipment.

3. Check that the machine control/observation
area will not be in the path of hot flying chips
during machine operation.

4. Check the machine is securely mounted to the
workpiece, according to Section 3. on page 30.

5. Check that air or hydraulic hoses are routed and
secured to avoid tripping, entanglement, dam-
age from hot chips, or other damage should a
hose or connection fail.

6. Check the tool condition and sharpness.

7. On the Air Caddy, check that the oil drip rate is
set to six drips per minute.

8. Check that all hand tools are removed from
inside the machine and the work area.

9. Check that the machine is rotating in the cor-
rect direction (clockwise, when viewed from
above the bridge).

4.2

The ODF Speed Facer can machine a face, groove, or
bevel on a flat or tapered flange. The following subsec-
tions explain how to set up the machine for these oper-
ating modes.

OPERATION MODES

See Section 2.2 on page 12 for controls information.

4.2.1

Flat facing is the default operating mode of the ODF
Speed Facer. Figure 4-1 on page 40 shows the standard
configuration.

Configuring for flange facing

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 39



FIGURE 4-1. STANDARD CONFIGURATION (ODF80 SHOWN)

WARNING

Do not configure or adjust the machining direction
unless the machine is turned off, the air or
hydraulic hose has been disconnected, and any
required lockout/tag out has been performed.

To configure the ODF Speed Facer for machining a face
on a flat flange, complete the following steps:

1.

Assemble the ODF Speed Facer on the work-
piece (see Section 3. on page 30).

Complete all pre-operation checks (see
Section 4.1).

Loosen both the radial and axial gib lock
screws.

RADIAL GIB
LOCK SCREW

FIGURE 4-2. GIB LOCK SCREWS

4.

4.2.2

Use a 3/8" ratchet driver on the radial and axial
feed screws to position the cutting tool to the
starting point of the cut.

Hand tighten only the axial gib lock screw.

Set the feed direction knob (shown in Figure 4-7
on page 43) to the desired direction.

Set the feed rate, referencing Section 3.4.7 on
page 37 and using the feed adjustment screw on
the feed box.

Configuring for a counterbore

Do the following to configure the machine for a coun-
terbore:

1.

Assemble the ODF Speed Facer on the work-
piece (see Section 3. on page 30).

Complete all pre-operation checks (see
Section 4.1).

Reposition the feed box from the radial feed
screw to the axial feed screw, securing it with
the two screws.

Loosen both the axial and radial gib lock
screws.

Use a 3/8" (9.5 mm) ratchet driver on the radial
and axial feed screws to position the cutting
tool to the starting point of the cut.

Hand tighten only the radial gib lock screw.

Set the feed direction knob to the desired posi-
tion. See Section 3.4.7 on page 37.

Page 40

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



8. Set the feed rate, referencing Section 3.4.7 on
page 37 and using the feed adjustment screw on
the feed box.

4.2.3 Configuring for the backfacing

attachment

The ODF Speed Facer can also be configured with the
optional backfacing attachment. This configuration

allows flange facing when there are obstructions run-
ning through the workpiece and also allows machining
of the backside of the bolting flange (see Figure 4-3).

BACKFACING
ATTACHMENT

REPOSITIONED
COUNTERWEIGHT

FIGURE 4-3. BACKFACING CONFIGURATION (ODF80 SHOWN)

Do the following to configure the machine for backfac-
ing:

1. Remove the bridge weldment from the
machine. Observe the posted masses and use
proper lifting and moving procedures, as
described in Section 3.2 on page 29.

2. Remove the radial slide assembly from the
bridge weldment and install it onto the backfac-
ing mount plate.

3. Relocate the motor to the bottom of the
machine.

“851001

4. Install the brace (see Figure 4-4).

ALTERNATIVE
MOUNTING LOCATION
FOR SMALLEST ID

RADIAL MACHINING
SLIDE BASE
BACKFACING l MOTOR ON
MOUNT PLATE BOTTOM OF
MACHINE
ANGLE MOUNT L
WELDMENT — 4

BRACE—

FIGURE 4-4. RELOCATED MOTOR AND BRACE LOCATION (ODF80 SHOWN)

5. Install the 1/4" (6.5 mm) thick backfacing
spacer under the backfacing bracket and onto
the machine and secure with the M12 x 50mm
screws. There are two positions in which the
angle mount weldment can be installed requir-
ing the use of two or three screws.

6. Install the backfacing brace onto the machine
with a M12 x 40mm screw but do not fully
tighten.

TIP:

The brace has multiple configurations for
various machine sizes and backfacing
configurations. It enhances the backfacing
rigidity. The ODF30 and ODF40 do not use the
brace.

7. On ODF50 and larger models: Install four M12 x
1.75 x 25mm fasteners in brace plate-2 then
slide brace plate-1 onto the fasteners using the
four non-tapped holes. Secure the brace plates
to the angle mount weldment by tightening the
fasteners.

8. If the machine is mounted in the vertical posi-
tion: Reposition the counterweight to oppose
the backfacing attachment by shifting it
counter-clockwise to the next series of three
holes (see Figure 4-3 on page 41).

9. To reposition the feedbox from the radial slide
to the axial slide do the following:

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 41



a) Loosen the two screws on the face of the
feedbox.
b) Pull out on the feedbox to free it from the
drive shaft of the radial slide.
¢) Install the feedbox on the end of the axial
slide shaft and secure by tightening the
two screws.
10. For ODF70 and larger machines only: Reposition
a clip and Velcro strap to an empty hole on the
extension plate and secure the trip cable.

On ODF60 and smaller machines: Reposition a
clip and Velcro strap to an empty hole on the
face of the machine and secure the trip cable.

FIGURE 4-5. REPOSITIONED BACKFACING COMPONENTS

4.3 OPERATION

FIGURE 4-6. AIR CADDY CONTROLS

4.3.1 Starting the machine

Do the following to start the machine:

On the hydraulic motor drive machine, refer-
ence the included HPU (hydraulic power unit)
operating instructions for powering up the unit.
If the HPU is not being supplied as part of the

Page 42

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



rental or sale of this machine, read and
throughly understand the operating instruc-
tions for the HPU being used.

2. On the pneumatically powered machine, com-
plete these steps on the Air Caddy (shown in
Figure 4-6):

a) Open the AIR SUPPLY LOCK-OUT valve.

b) Pull up the EMERGENCY STOP button.

c) Press the START button.

d) Slowly open the SPEED ADJUSTMENT valve
until the rotary speed reaches the desired
rate.

3. Engage the number of feed trippers required for
the finish type (see Section 3.4.7 on page 37).

FIGURE 4-7. FEED ADJUSTMENT SCREW AND FEED DIRECTION KNOB

4. To adjust the feed rate: Stop the machine (see
Section 4.3.2 on page 43), then fine-tune the
feed adjustment screw setting based on the ini-
tial cut rate.

5. Adjust the feed rate and rotary speed as neces-
sary to maintain the desired cut.

6. On a pneumatic motor drive machine, adjust
the oil drip rate as needed (see Figure 4-6).

“851001

For best machine performance and service life, H&S
recommends a minimum Air Caddy oil drip rate of
six drips per minute.

4.3.2

Stopping the machine

Do the following to stop the ODF Speed Facer:

1.

4.3.3

Disengage the feed trippers (see Figure 3-12 on
page 37).
On a pneumatic motor drive machine:

a) Turn the SPEED ADJUSTMENT valve clockwise
to close it.

b) Press the AR SUPPLY LOCK-OUT valve down to
close it (seen in Figure 4-6). This will
release residual air pressure in the Air
Caddy circuit.

On a hydraulic motor drive machine, reference
the included HPU (hydraulic power unit) operat-
ing instructions for powering down and locking
out the unit. If the HPU is not being supplied as
part of the rental or sale of this machine, read
and throughly understand the operating instruc-
tions for the HPU being used.

Adjusting the machine settings

Do the following to manually adjust the cutting tool
position or angle:

1.
2.

Disengage the feed trippers (see Figure 4-7).
Stop and lock out the machine (see

Section 4.3.2).

Manually adjust the cutting tool position or
angle (see Section 3.4.3 on page 34 and Section
3.4.4 on page 35).

WARNING

Do not attempt to manually adjust the cutting tool
angle or change the feed box settings during
operation. Attempting to operate the feed box
controls by hand or with hand tools while the
machine is running may result in severe injury.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 43



This page intentionally left blank

Page 44 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

5 MAINTENANCE

IN THIS CHAPTER:
5.1 MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & & o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e o = s 45
5.2 APPROVED LUBRICANTS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo oo oo oo o 45
5.3 MAINTENANCE TASKS = = = = = = = = = = = = = & o o i o o oo mff s e e s - 46
5.3.1 CHECKING THE AIR CADDY OIL RESERVOIR AND PARTICULATE FILTER TRAP - - = = = = = = = = - - - 46
5.3.2 CHECKING THE AIR CADDY DROP-OUT CIRCUIT = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = =« - - - 46
5.3.3 TESTING THE EMERGENCY STOP = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == =« o=~ 47
5.3 4 DOVETAILWAYS = = = = = = = = = = = s s m e s s e oo oo 47
5.3.4.1 RADIAL DOVETAIL WAYS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oot oo m oo mmmm e - 47
5.3.4.2 AXIAL DOVETAIL WAYS = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo e i i m oo e n e e - 47
5.3.5 LUBRICATING THE ROLLER BEARING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = & o o o oo o oo - 47
5.3.6 BELT ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & & & & o oo oo oo 47
5.3.7 GUARD INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = == =« = ==~ -« 48
5.3.8 ROLLER ADJUSTMENT = = = = = = = = = = = = = o s oo oo mm i mhm e - - 48
5.3.9 TRIP CABLE REPLACEMENT = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = &« oo m oo mmm oo = o 49
5391 CABLEREMOVAL = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & = & & & & oo s s e e 49
5.3.9.2 CABLE PREPARATION = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & & & & o oo s m o mm - - 50
5.3.9.3 CABLE INSTALLATION = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = &= oo o oo oo oo 50
5.4 TROUBLESHOOTING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & & o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = o s 51
5.4.1 THE MACHINE ISN'TTURNING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & = o oo oo e oo m oo - 51
5.4.2 THE MACHINE ISN'TFEEDING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« =« - -« - - - - 51
5.4.3 THE MACHINE IS PERFORMING POORLY = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« o o o o oo oo oo s 51
5.4.4 THE MACHINE ISN'T CUTTING FLAT = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & o o oo oo m o m oo e - 52

5.1 MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

Table 5-1 lists maintenance intervals and tasks.

TABLE 5-1. MAINTENANCE INTERVALS AND TASKS

Interval Task Reference

Check the Air Caddy oil reservoir level and particulate filter trap. .81

Check air lines for damage and wear. --
Before each use

Check the cutting tool for sharpness. Replace as necessary. 5.4.3

Perform a Air Caddy drop-out circuit check. 5.3.2
Before and after each use Remove debris, oil, and moisture from machine surfaces. --
Every ten operation cycles Lubricate the radial and axial feed dovetail ways. 5.3.4
During use Lubricate the roller bearings every four hours. 5.8

5.2  APPROVED LUBRICANTS

H&S recommends using the following lubricants at the Failure to use the appropriate lubricants can result in
locations indicated in Table 5-2 on page 46. damage and premature machine wear.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 45



A CAUTION

Avoid damage, premature machine wear, and
protect your warranty by using only approved

lubricants.

TABLE 5-2. APPROVED LUBRICANTS

Biodegradable Lubri-

track ring

bearing grease

gun

Application Area Lubricant cant Viscosity (cSt) Quantity Frequency
Daily
Rectangular & Dove- | Mobil Vactra Oil . Daily during machine
tail Ways? Heavy Medium N/A >68 @ 40C As required use
Each Use
Mobil Almo 525 Ai 22-68 0 40°C Refill oil lubri
. obil AlImo ir efill oil lubri-
Air Caddy Tool Oil N/A 4.38.7@ cator Each use
100°C
Unpainted Surfaces LPS1 or LPS2 N/A 38 @ 25C As required Each use, and before
storage
Bearlng surface of LP§ AII-Pu_rpose Anti- N/A N/A As required Weekly during machine
track ring Seize Platinum Grade use
Weekly
NOOK E-100 spray Light coatin
in- 96 @ 40C g g . .

;f:i;ﬁ:te‘t"(’)glnhig | lube CASTROL BioTacEP2 | ="~ applied by hand \L’l\geeek'y during machine

NOOK PAG-1 grease e or spray
Jacking feet Mqu Grade Anti- N/A N/A 1 cc per screw Weekly during machine

Seize use, and before storage

During Use
. 6 strokes with a

Bearing surface of Thermaplex LPS N/A N/A standard lube Hourly during use

a. Use highly anti-corrosive, refined mineral or synthetic oil that forms a strong oil film and is not easily emulsified or washed away by
coolant. Hydraulic oils are typically not suitable for slide way lubrication.

5.3

Maintenance tasks are described in the following sec-

tions.

5.3.1

Do the following to check the Air Caddy oil reservoir and
particulate filter trap:

1. Check the Air Caddy oil reservoir sight glass (see

MAINTENANCE TASKS

Checking the Air Caddy oil reser-
voir and particulate filter trap

5.3.2

circuit

Air Caddy is lost and restored.

cuit:

Figure 4-6 on page 42). Refill as necessary.

2. Check the Air Caddy particulate filter trap sight

glass. Empty as necessary.

1.

Checking the Air Caddy drop-out

The Air Caddy drop-out circuit prevents the machine
from restarting unexpectedly after the air supply to the

Do the following to check the Air Caddy drop-out cir-

Check that the Air Caddy is connected to a shop

air supply and the ODF Speed Facer.

Check that the air-supply lock-out is open (that

is, pulled up). See Figure 4-6 on page 42.

Page 46

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual




3. Press the START button.

4. Slowly open the Air Caddy speed adjustment
valve until the rotary drive engages.

5. Close (by pressing down) the Air Supply Lock-
out valve.

6. Check that the ODF Speed Facer stops.
7. Open the AR SUPPLY LOCK-OUT valve.
8. Check that the machine does not start.

5.3.3

Do the following to test the emergency stop:

Testing the emergency stop

1. With the machine running, press the EMERGENCY
STOP button.

2. Check that the machine stops.

3. Reset the EMERGENCY STOP by pulling the button
up.

4. Check that the machine does not re-start.

5.3.4 Dovetail ways

5.3.4.1

Do the following to perform maintenance on the radial
dovetail ways:

Radial dovetail ways

1. On the slide assembly, use the radial feed screw
to move the tool head to one end of the radial
feed track.

2. Wipe down the exposed dovetail ways and lubri-
cate them with Mobil VACTRA medium heavy
way oil or equivalent.

3. Move the tool head assembly to the other end of
the radial feed track.

4. Wipe down the remaining exposed dovetail
ways and lubricate them with Mobil VACTRA
medium heavy way oil or equivalent.

5.3.4.2

Do the following to perform maintenance on the axial
dovetail ways:

Axial dovetail ways

1. On the slide assembly, use the axial feed screw
to move the tool slide to one end of the axial
feed track.

2. Wipe down the exposed dovetail ways and lubri-
cate them with Mobil VACTRA medium heavy
way oil or equivalent.

3. Move the tool slide to the other end of the axial
feed track.

4. Wipe down the remaining exposed dovetail
ways and lubricate them with Mobil VACTRA
medium heavy way oil or equivalent.

“851001

5.3.5 Lubricating the roller bearing

Do the following to lubricate the roller bearings during
use (every four hours):

1. Attach the grease gun nozzle to the grease fit-
ting on the side of the machine.

2. Start the machine and bring it to normal operat-
ing speed.

3. Apply approximately 1/4 oz or 6 squeezes from
a 14 oz grease gun of ThermaPlex LPS bearing
grease.

4. Allow the machine to continue to rotate several
times to evenly distribute the grease.

5. Stop the machine and remove the grease gun.

The rollers should be lubricated once for every 4
hours of use.

FIGURE 5-1. GREASE FITTING

5.3.6

The belts should be clean, dry, and properly tensioned.

Belt adjustment and replacement

Belts that are broken, frayed, or otherwise damaged
must be replaced.

Always order and replace both belts together.

Do the following to check belt tension:

1. Remove the two 1/4 NPT pipe plugs from the
side of the frame (near the grease fitting shown
in Figure 5-1).

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 47



2. Use a 1/4" (6 mm) rod or similar with a smooth
square end to push against each belt. The belt
should displace approximately 174" for 5 Ibs of
force (6 mm for 2.3 kg of force).

To adjust the belt tension, do the following:

1. Remove the guard closest to the drive motor.

2. Loosen the M12 screw clamping the idler pulley
position.

3. Adjust the tensioning set screw to reach the
desired tension.

4. Retighten the M12 SHCS.

5. Replace the guard.

5.3.7 Guard installation and removal

Do the following to remove the guarding for mainte-
nance procedures:

1. Unscrew all the M8 screws until they are free
from the posts.

2. Locate a M8 screw central to one of the guard
sections.

3. Place the closed end of a 9/16” box wrench
over the screw head at an angle that traps it
against the guard.

FIGURE 5-2. BOX WRENCH OVER SCREW

4. Pull the wrench up and out to remove the
guard.

5. Repeat step 2 through step 4 for the remaining
guard sections.

After maintenance work, do the following to reinstall
the guard:

1. |If still present, remove all M8 screws from the
guard sections.

2. Place the first of the guard sections in the
proper position on the machine.

3. In the center of the guard, insert two 3/16"
punches (or similar) through the holes in the
guard into the posts below. Larger machines

may require the process to start at one end
rather than centrally.

FIGURE 5-3. PUNCHES USED FOR GUARD INSTALLATION

4. Lever the punches toward the inside of the
machine, pulling the guard into position. At the
same time, strike the face of the guard with a
soft face mallet.

5. Repeat steps 2-4 for the remaining guard sec-
tions.

6. Reinstall and tighten all M8 screws.

5.3.8

While the machine is operating, each roller should
rotate approximately two-thirds of the time. If the roll-
ers are set too tight, the machine will bind. Ideal setup
allows the machine to be rotated by hand power.

WARNING

Roller adjustment requires the machine to operate
without the guarding in place. Never attempt to
adjust the rollers while the machine is rotating, as
this could cause serious injury or death.

Roller adjustment

Do the following to adjust the rollers:

1. Place the machine in the horizontal position,
well supported across it’s diameter. Do not
mount on a flange while adjusting the rollers.

2. Remove all guarding (See Section 5.3.8 on
page 48.), the air motor and trip actuator.

3. Start the adjustment procedure at the four roll-
ers located nearest to the mounting feet (see
Figure 5-4 on page 49). These will be at about
90° to each other.

Page 48

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



FIGURE 5-4. INITIAL ROLLER BEARING LOCATIONS

4. Place the roller adjusting wrench over the
eccentric bushing and loosen the lock screw
with a 5/16" Allen wrench. Apply a preload to
these four rollers that will allow the machine to
be rotated by hand with some resistance. The
recommended torque setting for the eccentric
bushings at these four locations only is 7ft-Ib
(9.5 NM)

FIGURE 5-5. ADJUSTING AND TIGHTENING OF THE BUSHINGS AND CAP SCREWS

5. Tighten the lock screw while maintaining the
position of the eccentric bushing with the
adjustment wrench. The recommended torque
setting for the socket head cap screws at all
roller bearing locations is 50 ft-1b (67.8 Nm).

6. Reinstall the air motor and activate the
machine rotation. Adjust the speed to approxi-
mately 2-4 RPM.

7. Adjust the remaining intermediate rollers to
make contact with the track ring. These rollers
should be adjusted 180° to each other while
working around the machine. The recom-

“851001

mended torque setting for the intermediate
bearings is 3 ft-Ib (4.1 Nm).

It is normal for some of the intermediate rollers to
only rotate intermittently.

FIGURE 5-6. CHECKING FOR PLAY BETWEEN THE TRACK RING AND THE STA-
TIONARY RING

8. Check for play between the stationary frame
and the rotating track ring by inserting a pry bar
device between the edge of the frame and the
track ring. If movement is detected while apply-
ing pressure, repeat steps 3-7.

9. Apply anti-seize to the bearing surface of the
ring gear and rollers as noted in Table 5-2.

10. Replace all guarding and the trip actuator.

5.3.9

Do the following to replace the trip cable in the event it
breaking or becoming damaged.

Trip cable replacement

5.3.9.1 Cable removal

To remove the cable, do the following on the feedbox:

1. Remove the cover and set screw guarding the
M4 fastener.

2. Set the feed adjustment screw to maximum by
turning the screw all the way in.

FIGURE 5-7. LOCATION OF M4 SCREW (LEFT); CABLE END UNDER M4 SCREW
AND JAM NUT WITH ADJUSTING BOLT (RIGHT)

3. Loosen the M4 screw to free the cable end.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 49



4.

5.

Loosen the jam nut and unscrew the adjusting
bolt to free the cable from the feedbox.
Loosen the Velcro straps to free the protective
cable conduit, remove and put aside.

Do the following on the trip actuator:

1.
2.

Remove the cover plate.

Lift the barrel end of the cable up and out of
the trip arm and the cable out of the slot in the
actuator block.

FIGURE 5-8. BARREL END OF CABLE REMOVAL (LEFT); CABLE AND HOUSING CUT-

5.3.9.2

TERS (RIGHT)

Cable preparation

Do the following to prepare the cable:

1.

The use of a cable and jacket cutter is sug-
gested (ParkTool #CN-10).

Cut only the cable jacket to the following
length according to the ODF Speed Facer model:
= ODF30: 22" (55.8 cm)

- ODF40: 30.5" (77.5 cm)

e ODF50: 38.5" (97.8 cm)

= ODF60: 38.5" (978 mm)

= ODF70: 44" (1,118 mm)

 ODF80 and larger: and 60" (1,524 mm)

TIP:

Even with the use of a cable and jacket cutter,
pinching of the internal jacket may occur. If it
does, ream out with an awl or scribe before
installing the cable. Install ferrules on both
ends of the cable jacket by crimping.

3.

Thread the spring onto the cable and up against
the barrel end.

4,

Thread the cable through the cable jacket.

FIGURE 5-9. BARREL END OF CABLE WITH SPRING, FERRULE INSTALLED ON CABLE

5.3.9.3

HOUSING (LEFT); CABLE INSTALLED IN ACTUATOR HOUSING
(RIGHT)

Cable installation

To install the cable, do the following on the trip actua-
tor (see Figure 5-9-right):

1.

Install the barrel end of the cable into the
pocket on the trip arm.

Trap the spring between the trip arm and the
actuator body.

Insert the cable into the slot of the actuator
body.

Reinstall the protective cable conduit over the
trip cable.

Do the following on the feedbox:

1.

Thread the cable free cable end through the
90° elbow, adjusting bolt and jam nut.

Screw the jam nut onto the adjusting bolt.

Set the adjusting bolt approximately halfway
into the feedbox housing.

To determine the final length of the cable, take
up the slack until the trip actuator arm is 90° to
the trip actuator body. Trim the cable even with
the far side of the feedbox wall.

FIGURE 5-10. 90° ELBOW, ADJUSTING NUT AND JAM NUT (LEFT); CABLE END

SHOWN AT TRIMMING LOCATION (RIGHT)

Page 50

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



5. Treat the cable end with solder to prevent fray-
ing and the possibility of coming loose (see Fig-
ure 5-11).

6. Feed the cable end under the head of the M4
screw and tighten (see Figure 5-11).

7. Check for free movement of the mechanism by
actuating the tripper arm (the feed adjustment
screw may need advanced out). If interference
is observed with cable end and the feedbox
wall, bend the cable end away from the head of
the M4 screw.

“851001

8. Secure the protective cable conduit with the
Velcro straps.

FIGURE 5-11. SOLDER-TREATED CABLE END (LEFT); CABLE END SECURED UNDER
THE M4 SCREW (RIGHT)

5.4 TROUBLESHOOTING

This section is intended to help you solve basic machine
performance problems. For serious maintenance or if
you have questions on the following procedures, contact
H&S.

5.4.1

If the machine is not rotating, check the following:

The machine isn’t turning

1. The power source is connected and energized
(hydraulic motor powered units only).

2. The EMERGENCY STOP is reset (Section 4.3.1 on
page 42 and Section 5.3.3 on page 47).

3. The air regulator is open and not broken (Figure
4-6 on page 42).

4. There is air pressure entering and leaving the
Air Caddy. Check the air pressure by disconnect-
ing the hose quick disconnects and checking for
air bleed (Figure 4-6 on page 42).

5. All the valves are open (Figure 4-6 on page 42).

6. All the quick disconnects are fully engaged (Fig-
ure 4-6 on page 42).

7. Check machine movement by first checking that
the power to the machine drive is isolated and
locked out, then by manually rotating the
machine using the lifting eyes on the bridge
weldment.

5.4.2
If the machine isn’t feeding properly, check the follow-
ing:

1. The feed trippers are engaged (Section 3.4.7 on
page 37).

The machine isn’t feeding

2. The feed direction knob is either pushed in or
pulled out, not in the neutral center position.

3. The feed cable has not been disconnected from
either the tripper or the feedbox.

5.4.3

If the machine is performing poorly, check the follow-
ing:

1. The tool is installed correctly (Section 3.4.4 on
page 35).

2. The machine is tight to the workpiece (Section
3. on page 30).

3. The bridge weldment screws are secure.

4. The locking gib screws on the radial and axial
slides are adjusted correctly (Section 4.2.1 on
page 39 and Section 4.2.2 on page 40).

5. The swivel clamping screws on the rotating tool
head are tight (Section 3.4.3 on page 34).

6. The cutting tool or insert is sharp and has the
correct geometry for the material and type of
cut.

7. The speed and feed rates are set correctly. If
necessary, experiment with different speeds
and feed rates. Typically, slower speeds and
shallower cuts produce less tool chatter.

8. If the machine has been running for at least an
hour, the roller bearings may require lubrica-
tion.

The machine is performing poorly

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 51



5.4.4 The machine isn’t cutting flat make sure that the machine is warmed up to
operating temperature.

2. Check the machine for level (Section 3.4.3 on
1. Before making a critical finish pass, run the page 34).

machine continuously for at least 15 minutes to 3. Tram the tool holder to the flange face as nec-
essary (Section 3.4.3 on page 34).

If the machine is not cutting flat, do the following:

Page 52 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

6 STORAGE AND SHIPPING

IN THIS CHAPTER:

6.1STORAGE - - - - = = - - - = = - - - o e e m e m -

6.1.1 SHORT-TERM STORAGE

6.1.2 LONG-TERM STORAGE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = «
6.1.3 STORING THE ODF80 AND LARGER MODELS - - - - - - -
B.2SHIPPING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =& = = o e m e - -
6.3 DECOMMISSIONING = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = -

6.1 STORAGE

WARNING

If not properly secured, this machine can fall and
cause fatal injuries to personnel. Pay special
attention to vertical flange and overhead mounting
installations.

The machine must be properly rigged and attached
to a crane or other suitable lifting apparatus before
beginning any disassembly steps.

Proper storage of the ODF Speed Facer will extend its
usefulness and prevent undue damage.

Before storing, do the following:
1. Clean the machine with solvent to remove
grease, metal chips, and moisture.
2. Drain all liquids from the pneumatic condition-
ing unit.

Store the ODF Speed Facer in their original shipping
container. Store the ODF80 and larger Speed Facers on
the supplied inclined shipping frame. Keep all packing
materials for repackaging the machine.

6.1.1

Do the following for short-term storage (three months
or less):

Short-term storage

1. Remove all tooling.
2. Remove the motor and hoses.

3. Clean the machine to remove dirt, grease,
metal chips, and moisture.

4. Spray all unpainted surfaces with LPS-2 to pre-
vent corrosion.

5. Store the ODF70 and smaller models in their
original shipping box (see Figure 6-8 on page
57).

6. Store the ODF80 and larger Speed Facers on
their shipping frame (see Figure 6-9 on page 58)
and store all accessories in the toolbox.

6.1.2

Do the following for long-term storage (longer than
three months):

Long-term storage

1. Follow the short-term storage instructions, but
use LPS-3 instead of LPS-2.

2. Add a desiccant pouch to the shipping container
or toolbox. Replace according to manufacturer
instructions.

3. Store the shipping container or shipping frame
in an environment out of direct sunlight with
temperature < 70°F (21°C) and humidity < 50%.

6.1.3 Storing the ODF80 and larger

models
Do the following to store the ODF80 and larger models:

1. Rig the machine using the two lifting eyes as
shown with squircle 1 in Figure 6-9 on page 58.

2. Lift the machine so it is hanging vertical.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 53



Lower the machine carefully. Referring to Fig-
ure 6-1, align the arrow with the notch in the
pivot support when setting the Speed Facer
onto the shipping frame.

ALIGNMENT

ARROW

FIGURE 6-1. ALIGNMENT ARROW (ODF80 SHOWN)

O«—A
0

FIGURE 6-2. OUTSIDE SCREW LOCATIONS (ODF80 SHOWN)

7. Adjust the inner ring supports (see Figure 6-3) in
the same manner as step 4 and step 6 to sup-
port the machine track ring and prevent roller

4. With the machine frame resting in the pivot damage during transport.
saddle, continue lowering the machine, allow- 8. Secure the machine to the inclined shipping
ing it to lean back to the same angle as the frame using the ratchet straps between the
inclined shipping frame. hoist ring, shown in Figure 6-3, and the strap
5. Loosen the screw marked as A in Figure 6-2, and attachment point.
then adjust the screw marked as B to approxi-
mately 50 in-Ibf (6 Nm). HOIST RING
6. Repeat step 4 with the other lower outside set
of A and B screws on the frame. This provides a
uniform support of the machine frame.
STRAP
<—— ATTACHMENT
POINT
INNER RING
SUPPORTS
FIGURE 6-3. HOIST RING, STRAP ATTACHMENT POINT, AND INNER RING SUPPORTS
(ODF80 SHOWN)
Page 54 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

6.2  SHIPPING

The ODF70 and smaller models may be shipped in its
original shipping container, as shown in Figure 6-8.

FIGURE 6-4. ODF30 SHIPPING CONTAINER

REMOVE MOTOR AND
PLACE IN CENTER BOX

2X USE STRAPS TO HOLD

/DOWN MACHINE

IF USING CRATE LID EITHER ROTATE
OR REMOVE TOOL HOLDER

PLACE OTHER ACCESSORIES
INTO CENTER BOX

NOTES:
1. OVERALL WEIGHT OF BASE MACHINE (NO ACCESSORIES) IN CRATE: APPROX 800kg

FIGURE 6-5. ODF40 SHIPPING CONTAINER

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 55



REMOVE MOTOR AND IF USING CRATE LID EITHER ROTATE

[PLACE IN CENTER BOX OR REMOVE TOOL HOLDER
7
u]
> = ~s
e ) 3
ol 2 2 R 2X USE STRAPS TO HOLD
% @ O\ ¢ DOWN MACHINE
@ N .
.. i N il
",
18 &)

X PLACE OTHER ACCESSORIES
INTO CENTER BOX

NOTES:
1. OVERALL WEIGHT OF BASE MACHINE (NO ACCESSORIES) IN CRATE: APPROX 990kg

FIGURE 6-6. ODF50 SHIPPING CONTAINER

IF USING CRATE LID EITHER ROTATE

REMOVE MOTOR AND
OR REMOVE TOOL HOLDER

PLACE IN CENTER BOX

2X USE STRAPS TO HOLD
/ DOWN MACHINE

MPLACE OTHER ACCESSORIES
INTO CENTER BOX

NOTES:
1. OVERALL WEIGHT OF BASE MACHINE (NO ACCESSORIES) IN CRATE: APPROX 1125kg

FIGURE 6-7. ODF60 SHIPPING CONTAINER

Page 56

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

REMOVE MOTOR AND
PLACE IN CENTER BOX

IF USING CRATE LID EITHER ROTATE
OR REMOVE TOOL HOLDER

1} DOWN MACHINE

2X USE STRAPS TO HOLD

NOTES:

\PLACE OTHER ACCESSORIES
INTO CENTER BOX

1. OVERALL WEIGHT OF BASE MACHINE (NO ACCESSORIES) IN CRATE: APPROX 1370kg

FIGURE 6-8. ODF70 SHIPPING CONTAINER

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 57



The ODF80 and larger models ship on their shipping
frame and accessories are stored in the toolbox.

(1)

)

(2)

FIGURE 6-9. TYPICAL INCLINE SPEED FACER SHIPPING FRAME (ODF80 SHOWN)

Squircle 1 in Figure 6-9 shows the lifting points for plac-
ing and removing the Speed Facer. These are also the
tie-down points for the ratchet straps.

Squircle 2 shows the support locations for uniform cra-
dling of the machine during storage and transport.

6.3

To decommission the ODF Speed Facer prior to disposal,
remove the drive assembly and dispose of it separately

DECOMMISSIONING

from the rest of the machine components. Refer to
Appendix A for component assembly information.

Page 58

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“&5 T001

APPENDIX A ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS

Drawing list

FIGURE A-1. ODF30 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 88930) - - - - - = = = = = = = = o oo oo - - - 61
FIGURE A-2. ODF30 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY LABELS ASSEMBLY (PIN88930) - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - 62
FIGURE A-3. ODF30 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/IN 88930) - - - - - - - - - - = - = = - - - - - 63
FIGURE A-4. ODF40 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86870) - - - - = = - = = = = = - - o c o oo oo 64
FIGURE A-5. ODF40 SPEED FACER LABELS ASSEMBLY (P/N 86870) - - - - - - = = = = = = o oo o - - - 65
FIGURE A-6. ODF40 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (P/IN 86870) - - - - - = = = = = = = o oo e e e - - - 66
FIGURE A-7. ODF50 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86980) - - - - - = = = = = = = = = o o oo m o - - - 67
FIGURE A-8. ODF50 SPEED FACER LABELS ASSEMBLY (P/N 86980) - - - - - - - - - - - - - = = - - - - - 68
FIGURE A-9. ODF50 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (PN 86980) - - - - - - - = = = = = - - - o oo o oo s 69
FIGURE A-10. ODF60 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86990) - - - - - - - = = = = - - - oo oo oo o s 70
FIGURE A-11. ODF60 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 86990) - - - - - - = = = = = = o o oo - - - 71
FIGURE A-12. ODF60 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (P/IN 86990) - - - - = - = = = = = = o o oo oo - - - 72
FIGURE A-13. ODF70 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 87000) - - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = o oo - - - 73
FIGURE A-14. ODF70 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 87000) - - - - - = = = = - = = - = = - - - - - 74
FIGURE A-15. ODF70 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (PN 87000) - - - - = - = = = = = = - - o oo oo - o s 75
FIGURE A-16. ODF80 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (PIN 94770) - - - - = = = = = = = - - o o oo o - o s 76
FIGURE A-17. ODF80 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (PIN 94770) - - - = = = = = = = = o oo oo - - - 77
FIGURE A-18. ODF80 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 94770) - - - - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - 78
FIGURE A-19. ODF90 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/IN 94780) - - - = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oo - - - 79
FIGURE A-20. ODF90 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 94780) - - - - - = = = - - = = - = = - - - - - 80
FIGURE A-21. ODF90 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/IN94780) - - - - - = - - = = = = = = - - - - 81
FIGURE A-22. ODF100 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/N 94790) - - - = - = = = = = = = = o oo o o o s 82
FIGURE A-23. ODF100 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/IN 94790) - - - - = = = = = = = o oo o - - - 83
FIGURE A-24. ODF100 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 94790) - - - - - - = = = = = = = - - - - 84
FIGURE A-25. ODF110 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/N 7639-S2) - - - - = = = = = = = = = = = o o o - - - 85
FIGURE A-26. ODF110 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 7639-S2) - - - - - - - - - = = = = - - - - - 86
FIGURE A-27. ODF110 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 7639-S2) - - - - - - - = = = = - - - - - 87
FIGURE A-28. ODF120 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 7639-S1) - - - = = = = = = = = = = - o oo o - o - 88
FIGURE A-29. ODF120 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 89210) - - - - - = = = = = = o o oo - - - 89
FIGURE A-30. ODF120 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 89210) - - - - - - = = = = = = = - - - - 90
FIGURE A-31. SLIDE TOOL HOLDER ASSEMBLY (P/N 89210) - - - = = = = = = = = = = oo oo e m - - - 91
FIGURE A-32. SLIDE TOOL HOLDER PARTS LIST (P/IN 89210) - - - - - = - = = = = = - - - oo oo o oo s 92
FIGURE A-33. PNEUMATIC CONDITIONING UNIT ASSEMBLY (P/N 101920) - - - - - = = = - = =« = = = - - - - 93
FIGURE A-34. PNEUMATIC CONDITIONING UNIT ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 101920) - - - - - - - - - - - - - 94
FIGURE A-35. PNEUMATIC CONDITIONING UNIT ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC (P/N 101920) - - - - - 95
FIGURE A-36. JACKING FOOT LEVELING ASSEMBLY (P/N 86880) - - - - = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - 96
FIGURE A-37. RADIAL AXIS ASSEMBLY (P/N 86890) - - - - = = = = = = = = o o oo e e e - 97
FIGURE A-38. RADIAL AXIS ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 86890) - - - - - - = = - = = - - - oo oo oo e s 98
FIGURE A-39. PULL CABLE FEEDBOX ASSEMBLY (P/N 86900) - - - - = = - = = = = = = - - oo oo oo s 99
FIGURE A-40. FEED ACTUATOR IN THE PULL CABLE FEEDBOX ASSEMBLY (P/N 86900) - - - - - - - - - - - 100
FIGURE A-41. FEED TRIPPER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86910) - - - - = = = = = = = = o o oo e e oo o 101
FIGURE A-42. ODF50-ODF120 MODELS ONLY: NON-LEVELING JACKING FOOT ASSEMBLY (P/N 86970) - - - 102
FIGURE A-43. EXTENSION FOOT ASSEMBLY (P/N 87164) - - - = = = = = = = = = = oo o e e e e o - - 103
FIGURE A-44. PNEUMATIC DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 86989) - - - - - - = = = - - - - o o oo - - 104
FIGURE A-45. HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 91110) - - - = - - = = = = = = = = = = = - - - 105
FIGURE A-46. BACKFACING ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY (P/N 87310) - - - = = = = = = = = - - = o o o - - - 106

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 59



FIGURE A-47. BACKFACING ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY (P/N 92140) - - - - - - - = - - = - - o oo o o - 107
FIGURE A-48. CABLE PROTECTION COMPONENTS = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - =« == - - - - 108
FIGURE A-49. TOOLKIT (PIN78530) - - - = - - = = = = = - - oo o m o e e e oo e o 109

Page 60 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

FIGURE A-1. ODF30 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 88930)

Page 61

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-2. ODF30 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY LABELS ASSEMBLY (P/N 88930)

Page 62 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“&STum

TAAVHL WNOSE SIXV TVIAVH ASSY| 06898 3 e
JAIHA 400 dN IMVL H37dl| 68898 3 €¢
ONITIATT LOOH ONIMOVI ASSVY| 08898 14 43
39NL ¥/l X 41dN 8/L AvaHMTING O1d| <6168 3 99 ¥ 3ZIS OI4IN3DO3 ONIHSNE| 6/898 [44 1€
Y0€SS | X 8/L AINHO4 dITO| ¥.168 4 ¥9 M ¥3710d| 8/898 [44 0€

0°€l X 0'€09010€4d0 S¥H 138v1| €068 3 €9 (NVL3Aa ¥3d WHOL) €12V 8 692V NLSY
0°€l X §'¢09010€4d0 S¥H 138v1| €£068 3 9 191€/91€ 1331S SSTINIVLS TIVM S€0° X AO /L ONIGNL| ¥¥9S8 |Ul6'€| 6¢
0€400 IAIHA J43IN0D ALVId| <068 3 19 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN d3H131 4400 - 43ONvA 13av1| 9988 4 8¢

Ad /€ ¥/1-12 X L2 X 65 0€400 I1VHO (NMOHS LON)| 0068 3 09 ANVLS Tv13In
0€4d0 390l49 INIJWNATIM| /€688 3 69 133HS/M LINN ONINOILIANOD OILYINNIN (NMOHS LON) [ oeves l /x4
0€4d0 IHOIIMAITIINNOD| 9€688 3 86 d4SSS ¥ X 0L-7/€ M3HOS| SG€96. 3 9¢
€eld N 1139| 1E688 4 1S € X ¢ JDIHdVHO AINO ASSV dNS 14I7- ONINYVM 139VT| S8€6. 4 4

0€4d0 ASSY Tv3IS ANV 4VNO| €688 3 99 MOTIIA FTONVIIL TIVL €L SHVIO
0€400 MOVH1L ONIY| <Z€688 3 S99 ONILVLOH/INIWITONV.INT ANVH - ONINIVM 138vV1| $Ce6. 3 Ve
0€4d0 INJWNATIM JANVEd| 1€688 3 ¥S S3143S 4S LI 1001 (NMOHS LON) [  0€58. l €C
400 SNOT Y3ATIOH 1001 3AI1S ASSVY| 01268 3 €S S1Vv3S ¢ 005 X A0 000'¢ X Al 000°L 1Tvd ©dd| 01619 4 [44
HANIVIIAS dITO| 12S.8 4 4] HL 290" X Al 0¢ dVNS ONId| €v./9 4 14
aN3 HOV3 MOIHL W L'€ O WINZZ ML1d ZLIN 4FHSVYM | 81629 3 0¢
JYHL ANV d3ddVv1 S2'L X 8IN WINZ9 X X3H NNZL 1SOd| 615/8 L LG 3N19-a3d /a349-3IN19 JNIFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 139v1| 02209 3 6l
SSTINIVLS dHL 0l IAILAVD SOHE WINSZ X GZ'L X 8N M\3HOS| €.¥/8 L 0S 3N19-3N719 /a34-Ad3d JNIFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 139v1| 61209 3 8l
WG'¢X.WG'LV'S'N IHL NI 3avN 13av| ¢/c/8 3 (€14 Q31V1d ONIZ 6'CL 1O SOHS WW 9L X G2'L X ¢LIN MIHOS| 60269 4 Ll
v/e-¢ S1dVd ONIAOW/HSNYD ANVH - ONINYVM 138V1| ZV06S 3 9l
X 8/€-L NOILO3LOHd TVNNVIN JV3 AT - ONINIVM 13av1| 1L/12/8 3 14 «§'L ANNOY LINIOd L1417 ONINYVYM 139V1| 6€06S 8 Sl
0°€ X 'L 30 MNV18 13dON JV3IA TVIH3S 31V1d| 692/8 3 YA4 SOHS WWg X G2'L X 8N M3HOS| 8S10S 9 14
W€ Xl TIAMTEG MOYYY 139V1|  S9¢/8 3 i4 SOHS WWoy X S2°L X ¢LIN M\3HOS|  §lese A €l
SOATHS 0L-v/€ X §°'L X VIA L M3HOS| ¢20/8 3 Sy SOHS WWGE X G2°L X ¢LIN MIHOS|  2020€ 3 cl
3O SSVIN 31V1d| ¢Slee € Ll
SSTTINIVLS dHL 0} IAILAVYD SOHE WINSL X GZ'L X 8IN M\IHOS| 020/8 4 144 970005 ¢/L-1 X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONIY| v18¢e 14 0l
91/Gl-1 MS D ONIHSNgG| 800/8 3 114 ONILSNrav Xo01d| 9560¢ 3 6
JAIYA 400 dN 3IMVL I1V1d| 86698 3 44 A3INIAYVYH ML 8/€ YAHSVM | 9€261 [44 8
HOLOW JAI-HA 400 ASSV| 68698 3 34 STV3IS 66¢9 X A0 82S6'¢ X Al 212271 1Tva Odd| LLI9L 4 L
JAIYA 400 LIVHS| ¢/698 3 14 0€0° X a0 ¢9S'L X Al 000’} LSNHHL 43IHSVM| 61051 3 9
d3ddIdl 334 ASSV| 01698 14 6€ NLdN 8/1L 3SVIHO O1d| 868L1 3 S
JAIM .8/€ X MOIHL .¢90" dIFdLS TvIS| 10698 86 8¢ 680" 3ZIS IT10OH ¥/L X ¢# IAIIA MIHOS| 88501 14 14
3189v0 TINd XO9d334 ASSVY| 00698 3 1€ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M\3JOS| 1SS0l [44 €
VdIdS NJNL FTONIS L€0° X dO LE6'L dVNS ONIF| /6898 3 9€ SOHS ¥/1-1 X 91-8/€ M\3HOS| €S¥0l 4 4
3409 dO 40 §€'8 IAO0YO ¢ 9 3ZIS IAVIHS| 76898 3 € 13IMO0S WLdN ¥/1 ON1d O1d4| Svy0l 4 3

NOILdI¥0S3d ‘N/d ALD | WALl NOILdI¥0S3d ‘N/d ALD | WALl
1SI7S1dvd 18171 S1ydvd

FIGURE A-3. ODF30 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 88930)

Page 63

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-4. ODF40 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86870)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 64



“851001

FIGURE A-5. ODF40 SPEED FACER LABELS ASSEMBLY (P/N 86870)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 65



¥ 37IS OId1N3003 ONIHSNg| 6/898 9¢ 9¢
M H3770d| 8/898 9¢ e
ONOT.6¢) X 3AIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dIF1S TVIS| 19266 3 99 0¥40d0 39dI49 INIWNAT3IM| //898 3 e
ANVLS TVI3IW 133HS/M 074S IHOIIMYIINNOD| 9/898 3 €€
LINN ONINOILIANOD DILVAINANG (€ LHS NO NMOHS)| 05596 3 59 ¥9la A 1139| v/898 4 ce
07400 dO ¥/ 3SV3YO 38NL| 91106 3 79 0v4S MOVHL ONId| ¢/898 3 1€
400 SNOTH3IATOH 7001 3AI1S ASSY| 01¢68 3 €9 0v4S ININAT1IM JNVH | 1/898 3 0¢
39NL v/l X 41dN 8/L AvaHMTNG O14| ¢6168 3 9 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN ¥3H131 4400 - 43ONVA 139V1| 998¥8 4 6C
Y0€SS | X 8/l AINHO4 dITO| ¥.168 4 19 d4SSS ¥ X 0L-¥/€ M\3HOS| S€96/ 3 8¢
H3ANIVLIA dITO|  12S/8 4 09 € X ¢ OIHdVHO ATINO ASSV dNS L1417~ ONINJIVM 139V1| G8€6. 4 Y4
0v4A0 IAIKHA J3AO0D ALV1d| 0258 b 69 MOTTIA FTONVIHL TIVL €L SHVIO
aN3 HOV3 ONILVLOY/ININTTONV.INT ANVH - ONINIVM 138V1| +$2E6. 3 9C
aJYHL ANV d3ddVv.l S¢'L X 8N WINZ9 X X3H WINZL 1SOd| 6158 €l 8G S3IY3S 4S LM T00L (NMOHS LON)|  0€98. 3 S¢
0¥4S ASSV VIS ANV AdvNO| 81G/8 3 1S S1V3IS 2005 X A0 000'C X Al 000°L 1TvE ©dd| 01629 4 e
¥30v4a33ds HL 290" X Al 0'¢ dVNS ONId| €¥./9 4 €¢
0¥A0 Ze¥L NOILONYLSNI TVNNVIA (NMOHS LON)| 66128 3 99 MOIHL W L'€ dO ININZZ ML Z2LIN 9FHSVM|  8.629 3 [44
SSATINIVLS AHL 01 3AILAVYO SOHE WINSZ X SZ'L X 8W M3HOS| €.¥/8 €l SS IN19-d3d /d34-3N19 ANIHOS LOANNOD ISOH 139VvT| 02209 3 134
07l X 0'€ 09010¥400 S®H 138V1| [ZV/8 3 ¥S IN19-3N718 /A34-a3d ANIHOS LOANNOD ISOH 13av1| 61209 3 0C
WG'¢ XS V'S'N 3IHL NI 3AVN 139v1| ¢lc/8 3 €S a31V1d ONIZ 6'¢l 10 SOHS WW 9L X G2'L X CLIN M3HOS| 60269 4 6l
v/e-¢ S18Vd ONINOW/HSNHD ANVH - ONINYVM 138VT| <¢¥06S 3 8l
X 8/€-1 NOILOT1O¥d TVYNNVIN ¥Vv3 JAT - ONINIVM 13aVv1| 112/8 3 4} «§'1 ANNOY LNIOd L4IT ONINYVM 138V1| 6€06S 8 Ll
W€ X ul T3ANTE MOYHY 138V1| S9¢/8 3 LG SOHS WWOZ X §¢'L X 8N M3HOS| 85705 9 9l
0°0¢ X 0°¢ 09071 0¥4A0 S®H 138V1| 6528 3 0S SOHS WWoy X G2'L X ¢LN M3HOS| G1eSe L Sl
Ad V€ $/L-12 X LL X 65 07400 JLVHO (€ LHS NO NMOHS)| zzz/8 3 6v SOHS WWSE X §/°L X ¢LIN M3HOS| 2020€ 3 14
SOQTHS 0L-#/€ X §'L X VIA | M3YOS| <¢c0.8 3 8y 0'€ X 0'¢ 30 T3A0OW dV3IA TVIH3IS ALV1d| PSl6C 3 €l
JO SSVIN 3LVId| ¢ZSl6e € cl
SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 IAILAVYO SOHE WINGL X G¢'L X 8N M3JOS| 020/8 4 IA4 g70009S ¢/L-1 X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONId| V18¢c 14 Ll
91/GL-1 S A0 ONIHSNEg| 800/8 3 oy ONILSNrav X0071d| 9560¢ 3 0l
JAIHA 440 dN 3MVL I1V1d| 86698 3 Sv A3IN3AYVH ML 8/€ HIHSVM | 9€261 9¢ 6
HOLOW 3AIFYA 40 ASSY| 68698 3 144 SVIS 6629 X A0 8256'C¢ X Al 21221 1MvE OdHE| LLL9L 4 8
JAIYA 400 14VHS| /698 3 914 SAN3I H1O9 DS SC'L X OS Z/L AGM| 68¢€SL 3 A
d3ddidl d334 ASSVY| 01698 14 [44 0€0° X A0 ¢9G'L X dl 000"} L1SNYHL 43IHSVYM| 6.0GL 3 9
«SOUEA,| 00698 4 34 WLdN 8/L 3SV3HO O1d| 868LL 3 S
34049 A0 dO $€'8 INO0YO ¢ 9 3ZIS IAVIHS| #6898 3 oy 680" 3ZIS F1OH ¥/I X ¢# INIIA M\IHOS| 88501 9l 14
T13AVHL WNOSE SIXY TVIAVYH ASSY| 06898 L 6€ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M3YJOS| /SS0L 9¢ €
JAIHA 400 dN 3IMVL 431d1| 68898 3 8¢ SOHS v/L-L X 91-8/€ M3HOS| €S¥0L 4 4
ONITIATT LOOd ONIMOVI ASSVY| 08898 14 1€ 13INO0S WLdAN /1 ©ON1d ©1d4| S¥i0lL 4 3
NOILdI4OSs3d ‘N/d ALD | N3LI NOILdI¥0s3d ‘N/d ALD | N3l
1SI7S1dvd 1SI7 S1dvd

FIGURE A-6. ODF40 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (P/N 86870)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 66



“851001

FIGURE A-7. ODF50 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86980)

Page 67

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-8. ODF50 SPEED FACER LABELS ASSEMBLY (P/N 86980)

Page 68 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

ONOT.091 X IAIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dIFLS TVIS| <9266 3 19 3409 dO A0 S€'8 IAO0YD ¢ 9 3ZIS IAVIHS| 16898 3 €
ANVLS TV13IN L33HS/M T1IAVHL NIN9SE SIXV TVIAVY ASSY| 06898 3 Ve
LINN ONINOILIGNOD DILYINNING (€ LHS NO NMOHS)| 05596 3 99 JAIEA 400 dN 3IMVL U37d1| 68898 3 €e
05400 dO ¥/1 3SV3¥O 39NL| L1106 3 S9 ONIT3IATT LOO4 ONIMOVI ASSVY| 08898 14 43
400 ONOTd3AT0H 100L 3AITS ASSVY| 01268 3 9 ¥ 37IS OI4IN3DO3 ONIHSNd| 6/898 0€ 1€
3dNL ¥/l X 41dN 8/ AVIHMING O14| <6168 3 €9 M ¥3710d| 8.898 0€ 0€
Y0€SS | X 8/L AINJO4 dITO| v/168 4 9 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN 43H131 4400 - ¥3ONVA 139V1| 959848 4 6¢
064d0 IAIIA ¥3AOD I1Vid| 6€5.8 3 19 d4SSS ¥ X 0L-¥/€ MIHOS| G€96. 3 8¢
0S4S ASSV Tv3S ANV AdvNO| 8€5./8 3 09 € X ¢ JIHdVHO ATINO ASSY dNS 1417 - ONINYVM 139V1| S8€6. 4 Jx4
¥30v4d33ds MOTIFA FTONVIHL TIVLELL
0500 Z€¥2 NOILONYLSNI IYNNYIN (NVWOHS LON) | 22528 3 69 SHV3IO ONILVIOH/INIWITONV.LINI ANVH - ONINIVM 13aV1| +2e6. 3 9¢
HANIVIIH dITO|  125/8 4 89 S3143S 4S 1I¥ 100L (NMOHS LON) |  0£582 3 S¢
an3g STv3IS ¢ 005" X A0 000°¢ X Al 000°}L 1TvE ©d4d| 01649 4 e
HOV3 AYHL ANV A3ddVv1 SZ') X 8N ININZ9 X X3H WINZL 1SOd| 61528 Sl 1S HL 290" X dl 0'¢ dVYNS ONId| €v..9 4 €C
SSTINIVLS AHL 01 IAILAVO SOHE WINSZ X G¢'L X BN M3HOS| €.1/8 Sl 99 MOIHL WW L€ dO WINZZ MLTTd ¢LIN IFHSVYM | 81629 3 44
0¥l X 0'€ 0907105400 S®H 139v1| 8cv./8 3 SS IN19-a3d /a34-IN19 INIHOS LOINNOD 3ISOH 138v1| 02209 3 14
W§'¢ XWS'L V'S'N IHL NI 3aVIN 138v1|  ¢/2/8 3 S JN19-3N79 /a34-a3d INIHOS LOINNOD 3SOH 138v1| 61209 3 0¢
v/E-¢ a31V1d ONIZ 6°¢l 10 SOHS Www 9] X G2'L X ¢LIN M\3JOS| 60265 4 6l
X 8/€-1 NOILO3LOdd TVNNVIN dV3 AT - ONINYVM 138v1| 1/22/8 3 €9 S1dVd ONIAOW/HSNHD ANVH - ONINYVYM 138V1|  Z¥06S 3 8l
«€ Xl TIAMTEG MOYYV 138V §92/8 3 4] «§'L ONNOY LNIOd LdIT ONINJIVM 138V1| 6€06S 8 Ll
08¢ X '€ 0907105400 S8H 139v1| 09¢.8 3 LG SOHS Www(Qe X G¢'L X 8N M3JOS| 8G10S 9 9l
Ad Y/€ ¥/L-LZ X ¥ X ¥2 05400 3LV (€ LHS NO NMOHS) |  1z2/8 3 0S SOHS WwWoy X 621 X LN M3HOS|  §lese L Sl
SOATHS 0L-¥/€ X §'L X VIA | M3JOS| <¢¢0/8 3 [S14 SOHS WWGE X G2°'L X LN M3HOS| 2020€ 3 14
SSIINIVLS AHL 01 IAILAVYO SOHE WINGL X GZ'L X 8N M3HOS| 0208 4 14 0'€ X 0'C 30 13A0OW JV3A TVI43IS A1V1d| vSL6C 3 €l
91/51-1 MS AD ONIHSNd| 800/8 3 YA4 30 SSVIN 31v1d| ¢Slec € cl
JAI-MA 400 dN INVL ILVId| 86698 3 i4 9700065 ¢/1-1 X 0l-¥/€ LSIOH ONId| ¥l8c¢ 14 Ll
HOLOW JAIHA 400 ASSY| 68698 3 14 ONILSNradvy ¥0071d| 95602 3 0l
0§4S 390149 INJIWNATIM| /8698 3 144 (3INIAYVH M11d 8/€ HIHSVM | 9€C61 0€ 6
0G4S LHOIIMYILNNOD| 98698 3 1314 STVIS 66¢9° X A0 8256'¢ X Al Z122'L 1Tva ©dd| LLL9L 4 8
G619 A 1139 ¥8698 4 [44 SAN3I HLOG DS GC') X DS Z/L AIM| 68€St 3 L
0G4S MOVHL ONId| ¢8698 3 34 0€0° X A0 295l X dl 000"} LSNYHL YIHSVM | 61051 3 9
0G4S INJNATIM JNVHH| 18698 3 oy NLdN 8/1 3SVIHO O1d| 868L1 3 S
JAIYA 4d0 14VHS| 2.698 3 6€ 680" 3ZIS ITOH ¥/1 X ¢# INIHA MIHOS| 88501 9l 14
ONITIATT-NON LOO4 ONIMOVI ASSV| 0698 14 8¢ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M\3JOS| /SS0L 0€ €
d3ddIdl 334 ASSV| 01698 14 1€ SOHS P/1-1 X 91-8/€ M3HOS| €S¥0l 3 4
«SOLBA,| 00698 4 9€ 13IXMO0S WLdAN v/1 ON1d O14| Syi0l 4 3
NOILdI¥0Ss3a ‘N/d ALD [ N3LI NOILdI40S3a ‘N/d ALO [ W3LI
18171 S1yvd 1817 S1dvd

FIGURE A-9. ODF50 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (P/N 86980)

Page 69

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-10. ODF60 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86990)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 70



“851001

FIGURE A-11. ODF60 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 86990)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 71



ANVLS V13N L33FHS/M
LINN ONINOILIANOD DILYINNIANG (€ LHS NO NMOHS)| 05596 3 89 TAAVEL WINOSE SIXY TVIAVYH ASSY| 06898 3 g€
09400 dO ¥/l 3SV3IYO 38nL| 81106 3 19 JAIFHA 400 dN 3XMVL 437170l| 68898 3 e
400 ONO1d3AT0H 1001 3AITS ASSY| 01268 3 99 ONITIATT LOOd ONIMOVI ASSY| 08898 14 €e
39NL v/l X 41dN 8/L AvaHMTNG O14| <6168 3 S9 ¥ 3ZIS OId1N30O3 ONIHSNg| 6/898 143 43
¥0€SS | X 8/L AINJO4 dITO| ¥.168 € ¥9 M d3T770d| 8/898 143 1€
094S ASSV VIS ANV QdVNO | 8¥5/8 3 €9 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN d3HL31 4400 - 43ONvA 1389VT1| 958¥8 4 0€
09400 3AIYA ¥3N0D 3LVid| L¥S/8 3 29 d4SSS ¥ X 0L-¥/€ M3JOS| S€96. 3 6¢
¥30v4a33ds € X ¢ OIHdVHO ATINO ASSY dNS 1417 - ONINJIVM 139V1| 98€6. 4 8¢
0900 Ze¥. NOILONYLSNI TYNNYIN (NMOHS LON) [  €25/8 3 19 MOTTIIA FTONVIHL TIVL €L SHVIO
H3ANIVLIH dITO| 12G/8 4 09 ONILVLOH/ININTTONV.INT ANVH - ONINYVM 138V1| $CE6. 3 Y4
aN3 HOV3 S31Y3S 4S LM T00L (NMOHS LON) [ 058/ 3 9¢
QYHL ANV d3ddV1 SZ'L X 8IN WINZ9 X X3H WINZL 1SOd| 61928 L 6S STv3aS ¢ 005" X A0 0002 X Al 000°) T1vE ©dd| 01629 4 14
SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 JAILAVYO SOHA WINSZ X G2'L X 8W M3HOS| €.7/8 Ll 89 HL 290" X Al 0'¢ dVNS ONId| €¥./9 4 e
0¥l X 0'¢ 090109400 S®H 138v1| 6¢7./8 3 1S MOIHL NN 1°€ A0 INWZZ MLTd CLIN H3HSVYM | 81629 3 €C
W§°¢ XSV V'S'N IHL NI 3AVIN 138v1| ¢/¢/8 3 99 IN19-d3d /d34-IN19 INIHOS LOINNOD ISOH 139Vv1| 02209 3 44
v/e-¢ IN19-3N719 /A34-a39 INFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 139Vv1| 61209 3 14
X 8/€-1 NOILO310dd TVNNVIN dv3 JAT - ONINYVM 13av1| 1/2/8 3 SS d31VId ONIZ6°¢l TO SOHS WwW 9} X G2'L X ¢LIN M\3HOS| 60265 € 0¢
W€ Xl TFANTE MOYHY 138V  S9¢/8 3 ¥S S18Vd ONINOW/HSNHD ANVH - ONINYVM 138VT| <Zv06S 3 6l
0'8¢ X '€ 090109400 S*®H 138v1| 19¢/8 3 €9 «§'L ANNOY LNIOd 1417 ONINYVYM 139V1| 6€06S 8 8l
Ad Y/€ ¥/L-12 X ¥8 X ¥8 09400 JLVHO (€ LHS NO NMOHS) | 02z/8 2 4] SOHS WWog X §¢'L X 8N M3HOS| 85705 9 Ll
SOQTHS 0L-#/€ X G'L X VIA | M3YOS| <¢¢0./8 3 1S SOHS WWoy X G2°L X ¢LIN M3HOS| §lese A 9l
SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 JAILAVYO SOHE WINGL X G2'L X 8W M3JOS| 020/8 4 05 SOHS WWSE X G/°L X ¢LIN M3HOS| 2020€ 3 Sl
91/GL-1 S A0 ONIHSNg| 800/8 3 6% 0°€ X 0'¢ 30 T3A0ON ¥V3IA TVIHIS ALVId| PS§l6C 3 142
JAIEIA 400 dN IMVL I1Vid| 86698 3 514 0°€ X 0'¢ 30 T3A0ON dVIA VIHIS JLV1d| PS§L6C 3 €l
09400 39dl49 INJNATIM| /6698 3 yA4 3O SSVIN 3LV1d| 2Sl62 € cl
094S LHOIIAMYILNNOD | 96698 3 14 97 000G ¢/L-L X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONId| ¥18ZC 14 13
Gcca A 113d| 6698 4 Sy ONILSNrav 00714 | 9960¢ 3 0l
09400 MOVHL ONIF| <6698 3 144 Q3IN3IAIVH MLTd 8/€ HIHSVM | 9€261 143 6
094S INJNAT1IM JNVEd | 16698 3 514 STVIS 66¢9 X A0 8¢S6'¢ X Al L122°L 1MvaOdd| LLI9L 4 8
JOLOW JAIFA 40 ASSY| 68698 3 (44 SAN3I HLO9 DS ST°'L X DS Z/L A3M| 68€SL 3 A
JAIYA 400 L4VHS| 2/698 3 34 0€0"' X A0 ¢95'L X Al 000'L L1SNYHL YIHSVM | 6105} 3 9
ONITIATT-NON LOO4 ONIMOVI ASSV| 0.698 14 014 WLdN 8/L 3SVIHO O1d4| 868LL 3 S
d3ddidl d334 ASSY| 01698 14 6€ 680" 3ZIS 3TOH ¥/1 X ¢# IAIHA MIFHOS| 88501 9l 14
ONOT.¢61 X IAIM 48/€ X MOIHL .290" dIF1S Tv3IS| 10698 3 8¢ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M\3H4OS| /S9S01 143 €
«SOUEA, [ 00698 4 1€ SOHS ¥/L-1 X 91-8/€ M3HOS| €S¥01 4 4
34089 A0 dO G€'8 IAOOHO ¢ 9 3ZIS AAVIHS| 16898 3 9¢ 13IXO0S WLdAN v/1 ©N1d ©14| S¥i0l 4 l
NOILdI¥0s3a ‘N/d ALD | W3LI NOILdI40s3a ‘N/d ALD | N3LI
1SI7 S14vd 1SI7 S14vd

FIGURE A-12. ODF60 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (P/N 86990)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 72



“851001

FIGURE A-13. ODF70 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 87000)

Page 73

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-14. ODF70 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 87000)

Page 74 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

ONO1.£2Z X IAIM .8/€ X MOIHL ,290° dI¥1S Tv3S| #9266 L 19 3H0O9 @O A0 S8 IA00HD Z 9 3ZIS IAVIHS| #6898 L Ge
ANVLS TV.LIW LITHS/M TIAVYL WNISE SIXY TVIAVY ASSY| 06898 L e
LINN ONINOILIANOD D1LYINNIANG (€ LHS NO NMOHS) | 05596 L 99 IAIYA 400 dN IMVL ¥TTAl| 68898 L €¢
0/400 4O ¥/1 ASvY3AYO JanL| 61106 L G9 ONITIATT LOOH ONIMOVI ASSY| 08898 v z€e
400 9NO1Y3ATOH 100L IAIS ASSV| 01268 L ¥9 ¥ 3ZIS OIYINIDOT ONIHSNG| 62898 8e Le
39NL #/1 X 41dN 8/L AvaHMING ©14| 26168 L €9 M YITI0Y| 8.898 ge | oe
¥0€SS L X 8/L AINYOS dITD|  +2168 € 29 3SN IYO439 ANIHOVIN ¥IHLIL 4400 - YIONVA 13av1| 958+8 z 62
0/4S ASSY Tv3S ANV a¥VNO| €55/8 L 19 € X Z OIHdVHD ATNO ASSY 9NS L4I7- ONINYVYM 13av1| §8¢6. z 8z
02400 IAINMA ¥Y3IA0D ILV1d| 6v5.8 L 09 MOTIFA FTIONVIEL TIVLEL')
¥30v4d33ds SHVIO ONILYLOY/ININITONVINT ANVH - ONINYYM 13av1| +v2e6L L 1z
0200 zevZ NOILONYLSNI IWNNVYIA (NMOHS 1ON) | $25/8 L 65 S31Y3S 4S 11¥ T00L (NMOHS LON)|  0£58. L 9z
YANIVLIY IMD|  125.8 z 8G S1v3S Z 005 X A0 000°Z X Al 000°L TIva ©Odd| 01629 z 4
an3 HLZ90" X A1 0'Z dVYNS ONIY| €¥229 4 vz
HOV3 QYHL ANV A3ddVL SZ'L X 8N WNZ9 X X3H WINZL 1SOd| 61628 6l 15 MOIHL WA L' O ININZZ ML ZLIN YIHSYM | 82629 L 4
SSIINIVLS AHL 01 JAILAYD SOHE WINGZ X SZ'L X 8N MIYOS |  €21.8 6l 9g 3IN19-a3Y /a34-3N1d INIFHOS LOANNOD ISOH 13avl| 02209 L 44
0¥l X 0°€ 090102440 S%H 13dv1| 0ev./8 L GG 3aN1g-3n19 /a3¥-a39 INIHOS LOINNOD ISOH 13av1| 61209 L k4
WGZ XS Y'S'NIHL NI IavN 13av|  2/zs8 L ¥S A31V1d ONIZ 62 1O SOHS WWw 91 X G2°L X ZLW MIHOS| 60265 3 0z
v/e-T S1HVd ONIAOW/HSNYD ANVH - ONINYYM 13av1|  2v065 L 6l
X 8/€-1 NOILOTLOYd TVNNVIN ¥V JAT - ONINYVM 13av1| 12228 L €5 .61 ANNOY LNIOd 1417 ONINYVYM 13av1|  6£065 8 8l
£ X b TIAMTIG MOXNY T3aVT|  §92/8 L z5 SOHS WWOZ X §Z'L X 8N MIYOS| 850G 9 Ll
0'8Z X §'¢ 0907102440 S¥H 13av1| 2928 L 1S dOSSS € X 0b-p/€ MIHOS| £1S6€ L 9l
Ad ¥/€ /1-12 X 26 X 26 0£400 ILVHO (€ LHS NO NMOHS) |  6v1.8 L 05 SOHS WWoy X G2'L X 2L MIH0S|  §Lese l Gl
SOATHS OL-b/€ X §'L X VIA L M3YOS| 2zos8 L 6% SOHS WWGE X §2°L X ZLN MIYOS|  2020€ L vl
SSTINIVLS AHL 01 FAILAYD SOHE WINIGL X SZ°L X 8N MINOS| 02028 z 8y 0°€ X 0°2 30 TIA0ON ¥VIA TVI¥3S ILVd| tS162 L €l
9L/SL-1 MS aO ONIHSNd| 800/8 L v 30 SSVYW JLv1d| 2§62 € zl
02400 390ai4g ININATIM| 20028 L 9 €7000S Z/L-1 X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONIY| #1822 v L
0/4S 1HOIAMYILNNOD| 9008 L 4 ONILSNrav ¥001d| 95602 L ol
0G9ZXAS A 1739|008 z (a4 d3INIAAYVH ML 8/ IHSYM |  9¢261 8e 6
02400 MOVHL ONIY| 200.8 L cr STV3IS 6629 X A0 8256°'Z X Al ZL22°L TIva odd|  LLL9L z 8
0/4S ININATIM JAVHEL| 10028 L 24 SANI HLOF DS §Z'L X DS Z/L AIM| 68€S1 L L
IAINA 400 dN 3MVL ALV1d| 86698 L % 0€0° X A0 295°} X Al 000'} LSNYHL YAHSYM| 620S) L 9
HOLOW JAIMA 400 ASSY| 68698 L or INLdN 8/1 ISVILD O14| 86811 L S
JAIYA 400 L4VHS| 22698 L 6¢ 680" 3ZIS ITOH ¥/L X Z# ANIMA MIHOS| 8850} 9l 2
ONITIATT-NON LOOH ONIMOVI ASSY| 0.698 ¥ ge SOHS Z X 91-8/¢ MIYOS| 2SS0L 8e 3
H3ddIYMl d334 ASSY| 01698 ¥ 1€ SOHS v/L-L X 94-8/€ MIHOS| €5+01 Zz z
«Seuep, | 00698 z 9e L13MO0S WLdN #/L 9N1d ©14|  S¥vol z L
NOILdIYOS3a ‘N/d ALO | 3Ll NOILdIYOS3A ‘N/d ALO [ 3L
1S17S18vd 1SI7S18vd

FIGURE A-15. ODF70 SPEED FACER PARTS LIST (P/N 87000)

Page 75

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-16. ODF80 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/N 94770)

Page 76 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

‘ Rl =) my
PN RS ) 5

FIGURE A-17. ODF80 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 94770)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 77



¥30V4d33dS 0840 NOILONYLSNI TYNNYIN (NMOHS LON) | 8€700L-SH 3 19
ANVLS V13N 133HS 34089 a0 dO G€'8 IAOOHO ¢ 9 3ZIS ANVIHS| 16898 3 123
/M LINN ONINOILIANOD OILVINNIN ASSY (NMOHS LON)| 05596 3 99 TAAVHL WIN9SE SIXY TVIAVH ASSY| 06898 3 €€
08400 JNVHS ONIddIHS (NMOHS LON) ¢¢096 3 S9 JAIFYA 400 dn IXVL d43710l 68898 3 [43
08400 AO v/l 3SVIYO 3dNL| 91096 3 9 ONITIATT LOOd ONIMOVI ASSV| 08898 14 1€
08400 3IAIFYA I3A0D FLVd 11096 3 €9 ¥ 371S OId1N3JO03 ONIHSNd 6/898 [44 0€
08¢ X §'¢ 0907108400 S®H 138V1| 80096 3 29 M 437704 8/898 [44 6¢
0¥l X 0'€ 090108400 S®H 138v1| L0096 3 19 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN d3H131 4440 - 43ONvd 139V 96818 4 8¢
08400 390ld9 INIWNA1IM| /8656 3 09 JLIHM / 39 INFWIAON MOHHY 138V yvees 3 x4
08400 LHOIIMYIINNOD| 98656 3 69 € X ¢ OIHdVHO ATINO ASSY NS 1417 - ONINYVYM 138V G8¢6. 4 9¢
00€d A 1739| 18656 4 89 MOTISA FTONVIIL TIVLEL'L
08400 ASSV VIS ANV 4VNO| €8656 3 /G | SYVAO ONILV.LOYH/INIWITONVINI ANVH - ONINYVM 138V'1 ¥2e6. 3 S¢
08400 MOVHL ONIY ¢8656 3 95 S3143S 4S LM T00L (NMOHS LON)| 0658/ 3 14
08400 LNINATIM FNVEL 18656 3 5SS STV3S 2005 X A0 000°C X Al 000°} 1vE ©dd 01629 4 €C
400 SNOTd3ATOH 7001 3AI1S ASSY| 01268 2 S HL1 290" X dl 0'¢ dVNS ONId V.19 4 [44
39N1 v/l X 41dN 8/L Av3IHMTINE O14 ¢6168 3 €9 MOIHL WA L€ AO INNZZ MLTd CLIN JFHSVYM | 81629 3 x4
Y0€SS | X 8/1 AINJO4 dIT0| /168 € 4] IN19-d3d /d34-IN19 INFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 1389V'1 02209 3 0¢
H3INIVLIH dIT0 12G.8 4 1§ 3N19-3N19 /a34-a3d INFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 1389V'1 61209 3 6l
an3a d31VId ONIZ 6°¢) TO SOHS WW 9} X G2'L X ¢CLIN M3HOS| 60265 € 8l
HOV3 AYHL ANV d3ddV.L S2'L X 8W ININC9 X X3H WINZL LSOd| 615/8 24 0S S1dVd ONIANOW/HSNED ANVH - ONINYVYM 139V 065 3 Ll
SSIINIVLS AHL 01 JAILAVYO SOHE WINGZ X G2'L X 8N MIHOS| €.1/8 %4 61 4§'L ANNOY INIOd 1417 ONINYVYM 1389V'1 6€065 0l 9l
WG'¢ X uS'L V'S'N 3HL NI 3avN 138V clel8 3 14 dOSSS ¥ X 0L-¥/€ M\IHOS| 61/99 3 Sl
vie-¢ SOHS WWQg X G¢'L X 8N M3HOS|  8S¥0S 9 14
X 8/€-1 NOILO31LOdd TVNNVIN V3 JAT - ONINIVM 138V 1/2/8 3 JA4 SOHS WWoy X G2'L X LN MIHOS|  Glese L €l
0°€ X §'1 30 MNV149 13A0N dVIA TVI¥IS J1V1d| 692/8 3 14 SOHS WWGg X G/°'L X ¢LIN M3HOS|  2020€ 3 ¢l
W€ Xul TAAMTE MOYYY 13avT1|  §9¢/8 3 14 30 SSVIN 31V1d ¢G16¢ € 23
SOQTHS 0L-#/€ X §'L X VIA | M3HOS ¢c0/8 3 144 97 000G ¢/L-L X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONIY y18¢¢ 14 ol
SSTINIVLS AHL 01 JAILdVO SOHE WINGL X G2'L X 8W M3JOS| 020/8 4 134 ONILSNrav 007149 9560¢ 3 6
91/GL-1 S QO ONIHSNg| 800.8 3 [44 Q3IN3IAIVH MLd 8/€ 4IHSVM |  9€261 [44 8
JAIMA 400 dN IXMVL I1VId| 86698 3 24 STV3IS 66¢9° X A0 8¢S6'¢ X Al L122'| 11vVE Odd L1191 4 A
HOLOW 3JAIYA 400 ASSVY| 68698 3 V4 0€0" X A0 ¢99°L X Adl 000°L LSNIHL Y3IHSVM| 6.0G) 3 9
JAIHA 400 14VHS ¢1698 3 6€ WLdN 8/L 3SVYIHO O14 86811 3 S
ONITIATT-NON LOO4 ONIMOVI ASSV| 0.698 8 8¢ 680" 3ZIS ATOH ¥/l X ¢# INIHA MIHOS| 88501 14 14
d3ddidl d334 ASSV| 01698 14 1€ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M\IHJOS| /SSOl [44 €
JAIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dI41S Tv3IS 10698 §G¢ 9€ SOHS ¥/L-L X 91-8/€ M3JOS| €S¥0L 4 4
318v0 T1Nd XO9d334 ASSV| 00698 3 GE 13IXNO0S WLdN v/l ©N1d ©14 S0l 4 3
NOILdIY0S3d ‘N/d ALD [ N3l NOILdIYOS3d ‘N/d ALD [ N3l
1SI7 S14vd 1SI7 S14dvd

FIGURE A-18. ODF80 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 94770)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 78



“851001

FIGURE A-19. ODF90 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/N 94780)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 79



FIGURE A-20. ODF90 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 94780)

Page 80 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

06400 JNVH- ONIddIHS (¥ LI3HS) 16266 3 89 ONITIATT LOOd ONIMOVI ASSV| 08898 14 €
08¢ X §'€ 0907106400 S®¥H 138v1| 50886 3 19 ¥ 3ZIS OI41N3003 ONIHSNg 6/898 o 143
0¥l X0'€ 0907106400 S®H 13GV1| 0886 3 99 M d3770d 8/898 o €€
06400 AO ¥/L 3SVIYO 3dNL| €9986 3 59 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN d3H131 4440 - 43ONvd 139V 99818 4 [43
S1dO0d NI | dOLS 14V1S JLIHM / 39 INFWIAON MOHHY 138V yvees 3 1€
IYO0T HLIM LINN ONINOILIANOD OILVINNIN (NMOHS LON)| 25796 3 9 d4SSS ¥ X 0L-¥/€ M3HOS| G961 3 0€
08400 3AIYA ¥3A0D 3LVd 11096 3 €9 € X ¢ OIHdVHO ATINO ASSY NS 1417 - ONINYVYM 138V G8€6. 4 6¢

06400 390149 INJWNA13IM| L2/S6 3 9 MOTISA FIONVIIL TIVLEL'L
06400 LHOIFMY3IINNOD| 9¢.S6 3 19 | SYV3IO ONILVLIOYH/INIWITONVINT ANVH - ONINYVM T38V'1 ¥2e6.L b 8¢
oeed A 1134g|  vC/lS6 4 09 S31Y3S 4S LM 100L (NMOHS LON)|  0€58. 3 yx4
06400 ASSY VIS ANV A4VNO| €2/56 3 69 STv3S ¢ 005" X dO 000°¢ X Al 000°L T1vE ©dd 01629 4 9C
06400 MOVdL ONIY CC/S6 3 89 HL1 290" X dl 0'¢ dVNS ONId V.19 4 S¢
06400 ININAT1IM FNVHS 12156 3 1S MOIHL WIN L€ A0 INWZZ ML1d CLIN JFHSVYM | 81629 3 4
X HOLOW IAIFIA 4A0 ASSY|  €..16 3 95 JN19-d3d /d34-IN19 INFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 1389V'1 0¢c09 3 €¢
IX AAIYEA 400 1L4VHS 111¥6 3 GG 3N18-3N719 /a34-a3d INFHOS LOINNOD 3SOH 139V 61209 3 [44
400 SNOTd3ATOH 1001 3AITS ASSY| 01268 3 S A3LVI1d ONIZ 6L 70 SOHS WW 9} X §2'L X CLN MIHOS| 60265 € 14
39N1 v/l X 41dN 8/L AvIHMTINEG O14 26168 3 €9 S1dVd ONIAOW/HSNED ANVH - ONINYVYM 138V ¢v06S 3 0C
Y0€SS | X 8/1 AINJO4 dITO| 12168 € 4 WG'L ANNOY INIOd L1417 ONINYVYM 138V'1 6€065 0l 6l
H3INIVL3H dIT0 1¢G/8 4 1S SOHS WWQOg X G¢'L X 8N MIHOS|  8S¥0S 9 8l
an3g SOHS WWoy X G2°'L X LN MIHOS|  Glese A Ll
HOV3 AYHL ANV d3ddV.L SZ'L X 8W ININZ9 X X3H WNZL 1SOd| 615/8 ve 0S SOHS WWSg X G/°'L X ¢LIN M3HOS|  2020€ 3 9l
SSITINIVLS AHL 01 JAILAVYO SOHA WINSZ X G2'L X 8W MIAHOS| €.1/8 144 6% 0'€ X 0'¢ 30 T3A0W dV3IA TVIY3S I1V1d ¥516¢ 3 Sl
WG'¢ X uS') V'S'N IHL NI 3AvIN 138V clel8 3 14 30 SSVYIN 31V1d [4°]134 € 14
174 97 000G ¢/L-1 X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONIY v18¢¢ 4 €l
X 8/€-1 NOILOILOHd TVNNVIN dV3 JAT - ONINYVM 138V 11218 3 /A4 ONILSNrav o019 9560¢ 3 ¢l
W€ Xl TAAMTE MOYYEY 139VT|  §9¢/8 3 o Q3IN3IAIVH M1L1d 8/€ 4IHSVM |  9€261 o 25
SOQTHS 0L-#/€ X §'L X VIA | M3HOS ¢c0./8 3 Sy STV3IS 66¢9° X A0 8¢S6'¢ X Al L12L'| 11vE Odd L1191 4 0l
SSTTINIVLS AHL 0} IAILAVO SOHT NINGL X GZ'L X 8N M\IHOS| 020/8 4 44 SAN3I HLO9 DS S2°} X OS Z/L A3M 68€GL 3 6
91/G1-1 S D ONIHSNg| 800.8 3 134 0€0" X A0 ¢9S'}L X dl 000'L LSNYHL YIHSVM| 61051 3 8
JAIHA 400 dN 3IMVL I1VId| 86698 3 [44 WLdN 8/L 3SYIHO O14 86811 3 A
ONITIATT-NON LOO4 ONIMOVI ASSV| 0/698 8 34 680" 3ZIS ATOH ¥/1 X ¢# INIHA MIHOS| 88501 9l 9
¥3ddidl d334 ASSV| 01698 14 014 SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M\3HOS| /S50l o S
379vO T1Nd XO9d334 ASSVY| 00698 4 6€ SOHS v/l-L X 91-8/€ M\3HOS| €S¥0L 4 14
34049 dO dO S€'8 IAOOHO ¢ 9 IZIS AIAVIHS| 6898 3 8¢ 13IXO0S WLdAN ¥/1 ©N1d 914 SvyolL 4 €
TAAVHL WINOSE SIXY TVIAVH ASSY| 06898 3 A ONO1.98¢ X AdIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dIJ1S TvaS| 6¥800) 3 4
JAI-EA 400 dn XL 9310l 68898 3 9¢ H30V4a33dS 06400 NOILONYLSNI IYNNVIN (NMOHS LON) | 8€700L 3 3

NOILdI40S3a ‘N/d ALD | N3LI NOILdI40s3d ‘N/id ALD | N3LI
1SI7S1dvd 1SI7S1dvd

FIGURE A-21. ODF90 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 94780)

Page 81

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



J

e\ ®

FIGURE A-22. ODF100 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/N 94790)

Page 82 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

FIGURE A-23. ODF100 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 94790)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 83



06400 JNYHH ONIdIHS (¥ LITHS) 1666 3 89 ONITIATT LOOd ONIMOVI ASSV| 08898 14 Ge
08¢ X '€ 0901001400 S®H 139V1| 18€20L 3 19 ¥ 3ZIS OI41N3003 ONIHSNg 6,898 €14 123
071 X 0'€ 090100L400 S¥H 139V1| 08€C0l 2 99 M d3770d 8/898 14 €€
06400 dO /I ASVIYO Fanl £9986 3 S9 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN ¥3H131 4400 - 43ONvVA 13aVv1 93878 4 43
S140d NI | dO1S 1dV1S JLIHM / d3d INFWIAOWN MOHHY 138V yvees 3 33
TVO0T HLIM LINN ONINOILIANOD OILYANIN (NMOHS LON) 15196 I 9 d4SSS ¥ X 0L-¥/€ M\3HOS G€96. I 0€
084d0 IAIFIA 43N0 I1Vd 11096 3 €9 € X ¢ OIHdVHO ATINO ASSV NS LdI7- ONINIVM 138V'1 G8E6. 4 6C

001400 390149 ININATIM| 225201 3 9 MOTIFA FTONVIIL TIVL €L’
001400 LHOIFMHEIINNOD| 9.G20) L 19 [ SHVIO ONILVLIOH/INIWITONV.INT ANVH - ONINYVM 138V ¥2€6. 3 8¢
0eed A L134| v.Sc0L 4 09 S3143S 4S 11 1001 (NMOHS LON) 0€58. I LC
001400 ASSV TvIS ANV AdvNO| €.5¢01 3 69 STv3IS ¢ 005" X dO 000°¢ X Al 000°L 11vdE Odd 01619 4 9¢
001400 MOVHL ONIY| ¢/S20L 3 89 HL 290" X dl 0'¢ dVNS ONId €v./9 4 Gc
001400 INIWNA1IM INVH4| 125201 2 1S MOIHL NN L'€ O INWZZ MLTTd ¢LIN HIHSVM 81629 2 4
IX JOLOW 3AIYA 400 ASSY|  €1.16 3 99 INT19-a3d /a34-IN19 INIHOS LOINNOD ISOH 139V 02209 3 €C
X IAIFYA 400 L4VHS LL1v6 l S 3N19-IN19 /A34¥-A3d INIFHOS LOINNOD ISOH 138V 61209 3 [44
400 ONOTd3ATOH 100L 3dITS ASSY| 01268 I S a3LV1d ONIZ 6'¢) 70 SOHS Ww 9} X §/.°L X ¢LIN M3HOS 60¢69 € 24
39NL ¥/L X 41dN 8/L AvIHMTNEG O14 6168 I €9 S14Vd ONIAOW/HSNHO ANVH - ONINYVYM 138V 065 3 0¢
Y0€SS | X 8/1 A3INHO04 dI'TO /168 € ¢S «G'L ANNOY LNIOd 1d1IT ONINYVM 139V 6€06S 0l 6l
H3INIVL3Y dIT70 1258 [4 1S SOHS wwQeg X §¢'L X 8N M\IHOS 8605 9 8l
[e\E| SOHS Wwoy X §2°L X ¢LIN M3JOS §l¢Se L Ll
HOV3 QYHL ANV A3ddV1 S¢'L X 8 INNZ9 X X3H NINZL 1SOd 61G/8 e 0S SOHS wwgg X §2'L X ¢LIN M3JOS 1020€ 3 9l
SSTINIVLS AHL 0l IAILAVYD SOHEG ININGZ X §2'L X 8IN MIHOS €Lv/8 e 61 0°€ X 0°¢ 30 T3A0N JV3A TVIF3S 3LV1d 516¢ 3 Sl
W§°¢ X WG’} V'S'N 3IHL NI 3avIN 138V clel8 I 14 30 SSVYIN 31V1d ¢Sl6¢ € 143
vie-c 9700068 ¢/L-1 X 0L-¥/€ LSIOH ONIY ¥18¢¢ 14 €l
X 8/€-1 NOILO3LOdd TVYNNVIN 4V AT - ONINYVM 139V 11218 3 VA4 ONILSNrav o019 93960¢ 3 cl
W€ X ul TIAMTE MOHYEY 138V G9¢/8 3 o Q3IN3IAYVYH ML 8/€ HIHSYM 9€C6 ) oy L
SOATHS 0L-¥/€ X §'L X VIA | M\3HOS ¢c0/8 I Sy S1V3IS 66¢9° X A0 8¢S6'¢ X Al LL2/') 11vE ©d9 L1191 4 0l
SSTINIVLS AHL 0l IAILAVD SOHG NG X §2'L X 8IN MIHOS 020.8 4 144 SANI HLOG DS ST'L X OS Z/L A3M 68¢G1 3 6
91/G1-1 M¥S AD ONIHSNg 800/8 3 1914 0€0° X dO ¢95°L X Al 000} LSNYHL YIHSVM 6061 3 8
JAIEYA 400 dN IMvL 31vid 86698 2 [44 NLdN 8/l ISV3IHO O14 868l 1 2 L
ONITIATT-NON LOOd4 ONIMOVI ASSV| 0698 8 14 680" 3ZIS I10H ¥/1 X ¢# IANIHA MIHOS 88501 9l 9
d3ddldl d334 ASSVY| 01698 14 014 SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M3HOS /G501 o S
«SOUEA, 00698 4 6€ SOHS ¥/1-1 X 91-8/€ M\3HDS €501 4 14
3408 4O 40 §€'8 IAO0YHO ¢ 9 3ZIS IAVIHS 76898 I 8¢ 13IXO0S WLdN v/L ©N1d 914 S0l 4 €
TIAVHL WINOSE SIXV TVIAVH ASSVY| 06898 3 JA ONOT.98¢ X IAIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dIYLS TvaAS| 615201 3 4
IAI-EA 400 dN 3IMVL ¥371dl 68898 3 9€ ¥30V4a33dS 06400 NOILONYLSNI TVNNYIN (NMOHS LON)|  8€#001 3 3

NOILdI40S3a ‘N/d ALD [ N3l NOILdI40S3d ‘N/d ALD [ W3l
1SI7S1dvd 1SI17S14dvd

FIGURE A-24. ODF100 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 94790)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 84



“851001

FIGURE A-25. ODF 110 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY 1 (P/N 7639-S2)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 85



FIGURE A-26. ODF110 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 7639-S2)

Page 86 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

011400 4O v/L ISVIYO 3dNL| 9526 3 69 318v0 T11Nd XO09a334 ASSV| 00698 3 e
¥30V4a33dS 0414AQ0 NOILONYLSNI TYNNYIN (NMOHS LON) |  €5226 3 89 VHIdS NdN1 3TONIS L€0° X AO L€6°) JVNS ONIY| /6898 3 143
¥3QT0H TOOL AH ASSY (NMOHS LON)| 06126 3 19 3408 a0 a0 $€'8 IAO0YO ¢ 9 3ZIS IAVIHS| 16898 l €€
0¥l X0€09010L1400 SBH 13aVv1| €916 l 99 TIAVHL WINOSE SIXV TVIAVY ASSY| 06898 l 4
0'8¢ X §'€ 0901011400 S®H 139V1| 19LZ6 3 59 JAIHA 400 dnN 3XMVL 4310l| 68898 3 1€
via ONITIATT LOOH ONIMOVI ASSY| 08898 14 0€
I9HVY1 400 AHOSSIOOV ONIOVAMOVE ASSY (NMOHS LON)| 07126 3 ¥9 ¥ 37IS OId1N30D03 ONIHSNg| 6/898 S 6¢
021400 3IAI-MA ¥3A0D I1v1d| 8¢le6 3 €9 M d3770d| 8/898 ¥S 8¢
H30V4d33dS IAIFA DIMNVEAAH ASSY|  0L1L26 l 29 3SN 340439 INIHOVIN d3H131 4400 - ¥3ONvA 138V1| 96818 4 lC
98€d A 113d| 60126 4 19 € X ZOIHdVHO ATINO ASSY dNS 1417 - ONINYVM 138V1| SG8€6. 4 9C

0114d0 394dI49 LINJNATIM| L0LZ6 3 09 MOTIIA FTONVIHL TIVLEL'L
011400 LHOIIMYILINNOD| 90l26 3 6S | SYVIO ONILVLOY/ININITONVINI ANVH - ONINIVM 139V1| ¥2e6. 3 S¢
011400 ASSV VIS ANV d4vNO| ¥0Lc6 3 8G S31M3S 4S LM T00L (NMOHS LON)|  0€58. 3 144
011400 MOVHL ONIF| €01¢6 3 1S S1v3S ¢ 005 X A0 000'¢ X Al 000°} 11va ©dd| 01629 4 €C
011400 INJWA13IM JNVHd | ¢0Lc6 l 9S HL 290" X dlI0¢ dVYNS ONId| €v..9 4 [44
aaxoved IAISTHAV OM 0L X 0'L 30 SSYW I1Vid| LICL6 € SS MOIHL WIN L€ AO ININZZ ML ZLIN 9FHSVYM| 81629 l 34
400 SNOTH3IATIOH 1001 3AI1S ASSY| 01268 3 2] IN19-ad3d /d34-3N19 ANFHOS LOANNOD 3ISOH 139V1| 02209 l 0¢
39NL ¥/I X 41dN 8/1L AVIHMTNG O14| <6168 3 €S 3N19-3N7189 /A34-a3d INFHOS LOANNOD ISOH 139v1| 61209 3 6l
Y0€SS | X 8/l AINHO4 dITO| V.68 € 4} a31Vv1d ONIZ 6'¢) 10 SOHS Ww 9} X G2'L X ¢LIN M3HOS| 60265 € 8l
HINIVLIH dITO|  12G/8 4 LG S18Vd ONINOW/HSNHD ANVH - ONINIVM 139V1| <¢106S 3 Ll
ana «§'1 ANNOY INIOd L4IT ONINYVM 138V1| 6€06S 0l 9l

HOV3 AYHL ANV d3ddV.L SZ'L X 8W ININZ9 X X3IH WINZL 1SOd| 615/8 yx4 09 0G0 ¢/LH 0S0Ndvd INOJHSHd
SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 3AILDVYO SOHE WINSGZ X S2'L X 8N MIHOS| €.¥/8 1T 6v ASLH-08€ LONNHY dHOL NdH T3AOW (NMOHS LON) | 95855 l Sl
WG'¢ XS V'S'N 3IHL NI 3AvVN 13avl| <¢lc/8 3 14 SOHS WWOoZ X S¢'L X 8N M3IJOS| 8S¥0S 9 14
vie-¢ dOSSS € X 0L-¥/€ M3HOS| €196€ 3 €l
X 8/€-1 NOILOT1O¥d TVYNNVIN ¥v3 JAT - ONINIVM 13avT| 112/8 3 Ly SOHS WWoy X G2°'L X LN M3HOS| §lese A cl
0°€ X G'1 30 MNV19 T3A0N dVIA TVIYAS F1V1d| 692/8 3 14 SOHS WWSE X 6L X LN M3HOS| 2020€ l L
W€ Xl TAAMTE MOYYY 138v1| S92/8 l Sv 970005 ¢/L-L X 0L-v/€ LSIOH ONIF| ¥182¢C 14 ol
(NMOHS LON) LOO4 NOISNILX3 ASSY| #91./8 cl 144 ONILSNrav ¥0071d| 9560¢ 3 6
SOQTHS 0L-¥/€ X G'L X VIA L M3HOS| ¢¢0./8 3 914 J3IN3IAHVH MLTd 8/€ HIHSVYM| 9€261 S 8
SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 3AILDVYO SOHE WINSL X G¢'L X 8N M3HOS| 020/8 4 [44 STVIS 66¢9' X A0 82¢S6'¢ X Al L1221 1MvaOdg| LLI9L 4 A
91/GL-1 S QD ONIHSNG| 800/8 3 a4 0€0" X A0 ¢95°| X dl 000’} LSNIHL Y3aHSVM| 61051 l 9
IAIFA 400 dN IMVL 31V1d| 86698 l oy WNLdN 8/L 3SVIYO O1d| 868L1 l S
JAIHA 400 L4VHS| 22698 3 6€ 680" 3ZIS ITOH ¥/L X ¢# ANHA MIHOS| 88501 4 14
ONITIATT-NON LOOd ONIMOVI ASSV| 01698 8 8¢ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M3JOS| /SS0L ¥S €
d3ddidl d334 ASSV| 01698 14 1€ SOHS v/L-L X 91-8/€ M3JOS| €S¥0l 4 4
JdIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dI¥1S Tv3S| 10698 0S¢ 9€ 13IXMO0S WLdAN v/l ©N1d ©1d| Svi0lL 4 3

NOILdI¥0S3d ‘N/d ALD | N3l NOILdI¥0S3a ‘N/d ALD | N3l
1SI7S14dvd 1SI7S1dvd

FIGURE A-27. ODF110 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 7639-52)

Page 87

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



FIGURE A-28. ODF 120 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY (P/N 7639-S1)

Page 88 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

FIGURE A-29. ODF120 SPEED FACER LABEL LOCATIONS (P/N 89210)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 89



021400 Ao v/L ASV3YO 3dNL| /Scc6 3 69 318v0 T1Nd XO09d334 ASSV| 00698 3 S€

¥30V4a33dS 021400 NOILONYLSNI TYNNYIN (NMOHS LON) | ¥5226 3 89 VHIdS NdNL JTONIS €0 X AO LE6°) VNS ONIM| /6898 3 143
Y3Q10H 100L AH ASSY (NMOHS LON)| 06126 3 /9 34049 a0 dO S€'8 INO0YO ¢ 9 3ZIS IAVIHS| #6898 3 €¢

07l X 0'€ 09071021400 S®H 139dv1| #9126 3 99 T13AVHL WNOSE SIXY TVIAVH ASSY| 06898 3 4

08¢ X §'€ 090101400 S®H 13dv1| <9126 3 59 JAIHA 400 dN 3IMVL 431d1| 68898 3 1€

via ONITIATT LOOd ONIMOVI ASSVY| 08898 14 0€
IOV 400 AHOSSIOOVY ONIOVANOVE ASSY (NMOHS LON)| 07126 b ¥9 ¥ 37IS OId1N3O03 ONIHSNg| 6898 86 6C
021400 3IAIHA ¥3N0D JLVid| 8Clee 3 €9 M H3710d| 8/898 85 8¢
021400 390149 ININATIM| LLIcC6 3 29 3SN 3404349 INIHOVIN d3H131 4400 - ¥3ONvA 138VT| 95818 4 yx4
021400 LHOIAMYILNNOD| 91126 3 19 € X 2 OIHdVYO ATINO ASSY NS L1417 - ONINJVM 139V1| 98€6. 4 9C

oeva A 11349| vLLce 4 09 MOTIIA FTONVIHL TIVL EL'L

021400 ASSVY VIS ANV AdvNO| €L1c6 3 6G | SYVIO ONILVLOY/INIWITONVLINI ANVH - ONINIVM 139V1| ¥2e6. 3 S¢
021400 MOVHLONIF| ¢l1c6 3 86 S3143S 4S LM T00L (NMOHS LON)|  0€58/ 3 4
02¢14a0 INJFWNATIM INVH | LLLZ6 3 1S STV3S ¢ 005 X A0 000°¢ X Al 000°} T1va ©dd| 01619 4 €C
d30V4d33dS IAIFIA DINMNVIJAH ASSY| 0L 126 3 99 HL 290" X dl0¢ dVYNS ONId| €¥.29 4 [44
a3xMovd IAISTHAY O 0L X 0'L 30 SSVIN ILVid| LlCL6 € 5SS MOIHL NN L€ AO IWNIZZ ML1d ZLIN JIHSVYM| 81629 3 X4
400 ONO1d3AT0H 1001 3AITS ASSY| 01268 3 S 3IN19-a3d /d349-3N19 INIHOS LOINNOD 3ISOH 139V1| 02209 3 0¢

39NL v/l X 41dN 8/L AvaHMTNG O14| <6168 b €5 3N19-3N79 /34-a3d INIHOS LOINNOD 3ISOH 139V1| 61209 3 6l

Y0€SS | X 8/l AIWNHO4 dITO| ¥.168 € 4} a3LV1d ONIZ 6°¢l 10 SOHS WwWw 9} X G2’ X LN M3IHOS| 60265 € 8l

H3INIVLIA dITO|  12S/8 4 1§ S1dVd ONINOW/HSNYHD ANVH - ONINYVM 139V1| <Z¥06S 3 Ll

an3a 4G’} ONNOY LNIOd 11T ONINYVM T139V1| 6€06S 0ol 9l

HOV3 A4HL ANV A3ddV.1 §¢'L X 8N INWNZ9 X X3H WINZL 1SOd| 61528 62 0S 0S0 ¢/LH 0SONd¥vd LNOJHSHd

SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 3AILAVYO SOHE WINSGZ X GZ'L X 8N MIHOS| €.¥/8 6C 6V ASL1-08€ LONNHY dHOL NdH T3A0W (NMOHS LON)| 95855 3 Sl
WG'¢ XS V'S'N IHL NI 3AvN 139v1| ¢/c/8 3 14 SOHS WWg X G¢'L X 8N M3HOS| 89105 9 143

v/e-¢ dOSSS € X 0L-¥/€ M3HOS| €1S96€ 3 €l

X 8/€-1 NOILOT1O¥d TVNANVIN ¥Vv3 JAT - ONINIVM 13aVT| 112/8 3 /A4 SOHS WWopy X §2°'L X CLIW M3JOS| §lese A ¢l
0°€ X §'L 30 XNV T3A0N UVIA TVIH3S ALV1d| 692/8 3 ov SOHS Wwgg X GL'L X ¢LIN M3HOS|  £L020€ L 25

W€ Xl TFANTE MOYYY 138v1|  S9¢/8 3 14 970005 ¢/L-1 X 0L-v/€ LSIOH ONIY| ¥182¢C 14 ol

(NMOHS LON) LOO4 NOISNILXT ASSY| +91/8 cl 144 ONILSNrav Xo018| 9960¢ 3 6

SOQTHS 0L-#/€ X §'L X VIA L M3HOS| <¢¢0.8 3 1594 J3INIAHVH M17d 8/€ 4IHSYM| 9€261 89 8

SSTTINIVLS AHL 01 IAILAVYO SOHE WINSL X G¢'L X 8N M3JOS| 020/8 4 [44 STV3S 66¢9° X A0 8¢S6'¢ XAl L1221 1TIvaOdd| L9l 4 A
91/S1-L MS D ONIHSNgd| 800.8 3 34 0€0" X A0 ¢9S°L X Al 000} LSNYHL Y3IHSVM| 62051 3 9

JAIHA 400 dN 3MVL I1V1d| 86698 3 ov NLdN 8/L 3SVIYO O1d4| 868L1L 3 S

JAIHA 400 14VHS| 21698 3 6€ 680" 3ZIS I10H ¥/1 X ¢# INIIA MIHOS| 88501 4 14

ONITIATT-NON LOOH ONIMOVI ASSV| 0.698 8 8¢ SOHS ¢ X 91-8/€ M3JOS| /SS0l 89 €

H3ddldL d334 ASSV| 01698 4 1€ SOHS v/L-1 X 91-8/€ M3JOS| €S¥0l 4 4

3dIM .8/€ X MOIHL .290" dI41S Tv3S| 10698 18€ 9€ 13IXMO0S W1dN v/l ©ON1d O1d| Svi0l 4 3

NOILdI4OS3a ‘N/d ALD | N3LI NOILdI4OS3a ‘N/id ALD | N3LI
1SI7 S1dvd 1SI7 S1dvd

FIGURE A-30. ODF 120 SPEED FACER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 89210)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 90



“851001

FIGURE A-31. SLIDE TOOL HOLDER ASSEMBLY (P/N 89210)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 91



PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 4 10436 |WASHER THRUST .500 ID X .937 OD X .060
2 2 10437 |BRG THRUST .500 ID X .937 OD X .0781
3 2 16953 |PIN DOWEL 3/16 DIA X 5/8
4 4 20772 [NUT M6 X 1.0 STDN ZINC PLATED
5 4 35014 |SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 16mm SHCS
6 2 35505 |[SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 30 SHCS
7 2 43489 |BALL NYLON 1/8 DIA
8 1 45034 |SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 12MM SSSDPPL
9 1 46902 |LABEL WARNING HOT SURFACE GRAPHIC 1.13" TALL
10 1 48526 |NUT LEADSCREW ACME 3/4-10 BRONZE LH
11 2 53365 |[SCREW M4 X 0.7 X4 mm SSSFP
12 1 57214 |BRG RETAINING NUT AXIAL FEED LEADSCREW
13 2 57320 |RING O 1/16 X 13/16 ID X 15/16 OD
14 1 57793 |BEARING BLOCK LEADSCREW
15 1 58133 |HANDLE ADJUSTABLE M6 X 1 X 20MM
16 2 59003 |SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 14MM SHCS
17 4 74658 |SCREW M6 X 1 X 25MM SSSDP
18 1 79826 |PLATE DOVE CIRCULAR
19 1 80309 |CLAMP TOOL BIT 3/4 SQ
20 AR 80419 [(NOT SHOWN) SHIM 1.8 ID X 3.2 OD .001 THICK
21 AR 80420 |(NOT SHOWN) SHIM 1.8 ID X 3.2 OD .002 THICK
22 AR 80421 |(NOT SHOWN) SHIM 1.8 ID X 3.2 OD .005 THICK
23 1 82224 |GIB TOOLHEAD
24 1 82280 |SCREW M20 X 2.5 X 256MM SSSDP
25 1 89209 |BASE TOOL HOLDER ODF LONG
26 1 89211 |LEADSCREW TOOL HOLDER LONG
27 1 89212 |TOP SLIDE TOOL HOLDER LONG

FIGURE A-32. SLIDE TOOL HOLDER PARTS LIST (P/N 89210)

Page 92 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

PCU REPLACEMENT PARTS:
MFG=AVENTICS SERIES 652 AIR PREP UNIT COMPONENTS
A T652AT502468001 = END PLATES
B P652AT502466001 = BODY CONNECTOR
C P699AT502467001 = BRACKET ATTACHMENT FOR BODY CONN
(1)8652A3M04011100 = SHUT OFF VALVE
D M652AY524218002 = SIDE COVER PLASTIC
E M2MN = METAL SILENCER
2] 8652APAMA4FAOOGA = FILTER/REGULATOR
F M652AU440511003 = BOWL POLYMIDE
G MB699AQ501862001 = DRAIN COCK
D M652AY524218002 = SIDE COVER PLASTIC
H M652AE433582003 = ELEMENT 40 MICRON
] MB99AGA38047004 = GAUGE 0-175 PSI
(3] 8652AL0MA40A0000 = LUBRICATOR
F M652AU440511003 = BOWL POLYMIDE
K MB99AQ440512001 = DRAIN COCK PLUG
L MB99AY506842001 = SIGHT DOME ASSEMBLY NBR
8652A4E04NAO00O = SOFT START VALVE

~
\L)

e

~

N o
">

F F
G K

FIGURE A-33. PNEUMATIC CONDITIONING UNIT ASSEMBLY (P/N 101920)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 93



W
0
\J J)
<,k\\s‘w

RIS

DETAIL B
SCALE 1/3

DETAIL A
SCALE 1/3

SEE DETAIL A
(START PB)

SEE DETAIL B
(E-STOP PB)

FIGURE A-34. PNEUMATIC CONDITIONING UNIT ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 101920)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 94



“851001

2 4‘
E-STOP
EVZI’ '& | Y] [6-0"
1315
6.0'—"|
2 4
START [ f M
Tl /—6.0
ASSEMBLED VIEW i I A -
. . ’77—‘
SCALE 1:8 | . |
SHUTOFF [~ | 1 ‘ ™ \ ‘
B r
NP~ RV NI i
OO e
atl ol E LT
L—l ] | e
MFG PN MFG PN | \} |
8652A3M04011100  8652APJMA4FAO0GA
MFGPN —— egpy
8652AL0M40A0000 8652A4E04NA000D
PARTS LIST
ITEM[QTY| PN DESCRIPTION

11315 |WASHER #10 FLTW BLACK OXIDE

12648 |SCREW 10-24 X 3/4 SHCS

14726 |SCREW 10-32 X 1/4 SHCS

15285 | (NOT SHOWN) FTG REDUCING ADAPTER 1 NPTF X 1/2 NPTM

18439 |FTG ADAPTER 1/8 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE F PRESTOLOK NICKEL PLATED
22235 |FTG BARB #10-32 X 1/8 HOSE

46785 |VALVE PUSHBUTTON 5 PORT PNEUMATIC

46797 |LEGEND PLATE START 10250 SERIES

48648 |FTG ELBOW 1/8 NPTM X 1/4 TUBE PRESTOLOK

OINOO|RWN
22N ONN=2 MO

10 | 24 | 48650 |(NOT SHOWN) TUBING 1/4 OD POLYURETHANE (INCHES)

11 1 59458 |PUSHBUTTON GREEN FLUSH

12 1 59459 |PUSH BUTTON PUSH PULL MAINTAINED (M-M)

13 1 59462 |PUSH BUTTON OPERATOR RED 1-5/8

14 1 59825 |LEGEND PLATE STOP 10250SERIES YELLOW BACKGROUND

15 4 87533 |NUT 10-24 STDNYLOC SS

16 1 91792 | PLATE PART NO YEAR MODEL 1.5 X 3.0 ADHESIVE BACKED

17 4 96348 |BUMPER RUBBER 1/4" ID X 1/2" OD 1/16" MATL THICKNESS

18 1 98553 | O-RING 4.5MM ID X 6.5MM OD X 1MM W NITRILE 70A DUROMETER

19 1 101003 | STAND PCU

20 1 101206 |FILTER REGULATOR LUBRICATOR CONTROL VALVE W SEMI AUTO DRAIN
2

2151012 | (NOT SHOWN) FTG COUPLER 1/2 NPTM X CHICAGO W/ SAFETY PIN & LANYARD

FIGURE A-35. PNEUMATIC CONDITIONING UNIT ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST AND SCHEMATIC (P/N 101920)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 95



PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 2 14297 |PIN DOWEL 3/8 DIA X 2-1/2
2 4 45754 | SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 60mm SHCS
3 1 48998 |SCREW M10 X 1.5 X 16mm SSSHDP
4 2 74632 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 30 OAL X 10 THD L STAINLESS
5 1 80430 |SCREW MODIFIED M20 X 1.5 X 12.7MM HOLLOW LOCK
6 1 86881 |HOUSING JACKING FOOT
7 1 86882 |SCREW JACKING FOOT
8 1 86883 |BUSHING THD 1-1/4-7
9 1 86884 |RAM JACKING LEVELING
10 1 86885 |JAW JACKING LEVELING
11 1 86886 |SETUP FINGER
12 1 86908 |NUT 1-1/4-7 JAMN 1/2 THICK

FIGURE A-36. JACKING FOOT LEVELING ASSEMBLY (P/N 86880)

Page 96

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

PN 60904

INCLUDED WITH

ITEM 33

FIGURE A-37. RADIAL AXIS ASSEMBLY (P/N 86890)

Page 97

P/N 102615, Rev. 0



PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 4 10436 |WASHER THRUST .500 ID X .937 OD X .060
2 2 10437 |BRG THRUST .500 ID X .937 OD X .0781
3 1 11729 |PIN DOWEL 1/4 DIA X 3/4
4 3 20398 |PIN DOWEL 1/2 DIA X1
5 20 22572 |SCREW M4 X 0.7 X 25mm SHCS
6
7
8

2 33777 |RING SNAP 1-3/16 ID (30MM)

10 35014 |SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 16mm SHCS
35505 |SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 30 SHCS

9 1 36087 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 6MM SSSFP

62903 |WASHER SHIM .75 1D 1.125 OD .062 THICK STEEL
62909 |SCREW 6MM DIA X 12MM X M5 X 0.8 SHLDCS
62960 |BALL SCREW NUT 20MM X 5MM LEAD LEFT HAND 33 MM OD EICHENBERGER ROUND
23 18 68500 |CAP RAIL 15MM METAL THK SHS
1 72636 |ZIMMER BRAKE 15MM RAIL
1 72637 |ZIMMER ADAPTER 15MM RAIL
26 2 72753 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 50MM SHCS
1
1

10 18 38061 |SCREW M4 X 0.7 X 20 SHCS
11 2 43489 |BALL NYLON 1/8 DIA
12 2 53365 |SCREW M4 X 0.7 X4 mm SSSFP
13 1 57214 |BRG RETAINING NUT AXIAL FEED LEADSCREW
14 2 57320 |RING O 1/16 X 13/16 ID X 15/16 OD
15 8 61225 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 40MM SHCS
16 1 62321 |HOLDER FELT WIPER MILLING HEAD
17 6 62376 |WASHER SPRING BELLEVILLE 1/8 1D X 1/4 OD X .013 THK
18 4 62379 |SEAL FELT 16MM BALL SCREW 1.015 OD MILLING HEAD
19 1 62423 |MOUNT BALL NUT MILLING HEAD
2
2
1

79793 |CLAMP COLLAR

79826 |PLATE DOVE CIRCULAR

29 AR 80419 |(NOT SHOWN) SHIM 1.8 ID X 3.2 OD .001 THICK
30 AR 80420 |(NOT SHOWN) SHIM 1.8 ID X 3.2 OD .002 THICK
31 AR 80421 |(NOT SHOWN) SHIM 1.8 ID X 3.2 OD .005 THICK

32 2 82226 |COLLAR 8MM ID X 12MM OD X 25MM

33 2 86891 |SLIDE RAIL THK SHS15 520MM LG PRELOADED METAL SCRAPERS 2 SHORT BLOCKS
34 1 86892 |PLATE RADIAL SADDLE

35 1 86895 |BALL SCREW 20MM DIA SF RADIAL AXIS

36 1 86896 |PLATE RADIAL AXIS BASE

37 1 86898 |BEARING BLOCK BALLSCREW

38 1 87033 |PAD POLYURETHANE 1/4 DIA X .08 THICK

FIGURE A-38. RADIAL AXIS ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST (P/N 86890)

Page 98 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“&STum

PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 10464 |SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4 SSSCP
2 2 11884 |PIN DOWEL 1/8 DIA X 1-1/4
3 1 14284 |PIN DOWEL 3/16 DIA X 1
4 2 15079 |WASHER THRUST 1.000 ID X 1.562 OD X .030
5 1 19561 |SPRING COMP .148 OD X .023 WIRE X .50 LONG STAINLESS
6 2 19562 |BALL STEEL 5/32 DIA
7 4 25957 |BRG ROLLER CLUTCH 1 X 1.312 X .625
8 1 29286 [SCREW 3/8 X 3/8 X 5/16-18 SHLDCS
9 2 35876 |SCREW M3 X .5 X 8MM FHSCS
10 1 36148 |SPRING COMP .36 OD X .032 WIRE X 1.25 LONG
11 1 36152 |[SCREW M4 X 0.7 X 6mm SHCS
12 1 43019 [NUT M6 X 1.0 JAMN ZINC PLATED
13 2 44721 [DRIVE BUSHING
14 4 56357 |SCREW 10-24 X 2.5 SHCS
15 2 59057 |SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 80 mm SHCS CL12.9 ZINC COATED
16 2 60165 |PIN DOWEL 5/32 DIA X 11/16
17 1 76599 |[SCREW M6 X 1.0 X 40MM KNURLED HEAD
18 1 86899 |HOUSING FEEDBOX PULL CABLE
19 1 86905 |CABLE BRAKE PULL 1.5MM
20 1 86909 |PIVOT LINK PULL CABLE FEED
21 2 86973 |CLUTCH ARM PULL CABLE FEED
22 1 86978 |[COUPLING FLANGED 3/8 INTERNAL HEX
23 1 86979 |SHAFT PULL CABLE FEED BOX
24 1 87038 |BOLT ADJUSTING M6 5MM BRAKE CABLE
25 AR 87181 |HOUSING 5MM DIA BRAKE CABLE
26 1 87198 |BEND 90 DEG BRAKE CABLE
27 2 87528 |SPRING EXT .18 OD X .023 WIRE X 1-1/4
28 1 87535 |COVER FEEDBOX PULL CABLE

FIGURE A-39. PULL CABLE FEEDBOX ASSEMBLY (P/N 86900)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 99



PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 2 10770 |WASHER THRUST .75 OD X .312 ID X .03
2 3 10848 |PLUNGER DETENT SPRING STUBBY 1/4-20 X .531
3 2 35876 |SCREW M3 X .5 X 8MM FHSCS
4 2 45530 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 30mm SHCS
5 1 86904 |TRIP ARM CABLE FEED
6 1 86905 |CABLE BRAKE PULL 1.5MM X 1700MM
7 1 86906 |BLOCK FEED TRIP ACTUATOR
8 1 86907 |KEY PIVOT PULL CABLE FEED
9 AR 87181 HOUSING 5MM DIA BRAKE CABLE
10 1 87529 |SPRING COMP .136 OD X .010 WIRE X 1.34 LONG
11 1 87610 |COVER FEED ACTUATOR
12 1 88151 BUSHING OILITE 1/4 1D X 3/8 OD X 1/4
13 1 88152 |SCREW 5/16 DIA X 3/8 X 1/4-20 SHLDCS
14 AR 89190 |(NOT SHOWN) CONDUIT FLEXIBLE 3/8 SS
15 2 89559 | (NOT SHOWN) SLEEVE END PROTECTIVE 3/8 FLEXIBLE CONDUIT
FIGURE A-40. FEED ACTUATOR IN THE PULL CABLE FEEDBOX ASSEMBLY (P/N 86900)
Page 100 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



U

“851001

PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 26828 |PLUNGER BALL PUSHFIT
2 1 84563 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 20MM SHCS CAPTIVE 10 THD STAINLESS
3 1 86902 |BLOCK FEED TRIP
4 1 86903 |ROD FEED TRIP
5 1 87023 |LEVER M6 X 1.0 X 63MM ROUND RED HANDLE

FIGURE A-41. FEED TRIPPER ASSEMBLY (P/N 86910)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 101



PARTS LIST
ITEM [ QTY | PIN: DESCRIPTION
1 2 14297 |PIN DOWEL 3/8 DIA X 2-1/2
2 4 45754 [SCREW M10 x 1.5 x 60mm SHCS
3 1 48998 |SCREW M10 X 1.5 X 16mm SSSHDP
4 1 86881 [HOUSING JACKING FOOT
5 1 86882 |[SCREW JACKING FOOT
6 1 86883 [BUSHING THD 1-1/4-7
7 1 86908 |NUT 1-1/4-7 JAMN 1/2 THICK
8 1 86971 [RAM JACKING NON-LEVELING
FIGURE A-42. ODF50-ODF 120 MODELS ONLY: NON-LEVELING JACKING FOOT ASSEMBLY (P/N 86970)
Page 102 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 4 36079 |SCREW M10 X 1.5 X 35mm SHCS
2 1 87147 |BAR SF MOUNTING FOOT EXTENSION SET

FIGURE A-43. EXTENSION FOOT ASSEMBLY (P/N 87164)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 103



WLdN ¢/I TO41NOD MOTd L1SNVYHXT d3T74ddNN O14| €92/8 2 Sl
INNOW HOLON dHIV 31V1d| €6898 2 145
SSvdd9 HONI ¢ X ANLdN ¢/ 3TddIN ©14| 0€09. 2 €l
SSTINIVLS TAHL 0L X VO 0€ X GZ'L X 8N M3HOS| <2€9v. 4 ¢l
08l X SANI SINLdAN ¢/L X ¢/} 108 ASSY ISOH| 9/€6S l b
VIA NI L 3NT9 3191X37d ONIGNL MNIYHS LV3H|  /E€ey € ol
VIA HONI | d3d 379IX37d ONIGNLMNIYHS 1v3H| 9€eEey € 6
ONOT L1 OHOT3A 3IL FHIM (NMOHS LON) |  6¥2.€ 3 8
J1ANVH TVAO d41dN¢/L T1vE AATVA|  82E9E 3 L
NOILVLOY 3SHIATY OLYEL XVIN WdY €8 S INdY 291 dHSE'L IV JOLOW | €9862 I 9
41dN ¢/L X 41dN ¢/1 ¥437dN0J O1d4| ¢l9%¢ 2 S
¢l X SAN3 SWLdAN 2/L X Z/L L08 ASSV ISOH | §29Si 2 14
OILVAN3INd WLdN ¢/1 92/ 31ddIN dD ©14| 60c€L 4 €
OILVINN3Nd d41dN 2/1 92/1 ¥37dN0J dD ©14| 80zZ¢l 4 4
SOHS 8/ X 81-91/G M3HOS| <cevel 9 l

NOILdI¥OS3d ‘N/d ALD | N3l

1S17 S1dvd

d3H1390L S3SOH d33M
Ol 3d3H 8 WALl TIVLSNI

FIGURE A-44. PNEUMATIC DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 86989)

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual

Page 104



“851001

FIGURE A-45. HYDRAULIC DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (P/N 91110)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 105



PARTS LIST

ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION

1 1 10847 |PINROLL 1/8 DIA X 3/4

2 1 35215 | SCREW M12 X 1.75 X 40mm SHCS

3 4 42094 |SCREW M12 X 1.75 X 26mm SHCS

4 2 43121 |NUT M12 X 1.75 STAINLESS STEEL

5 3 57907 |SCREW M12 X 1.75 X 50 MM SHCS ZINC COATED

6 1 59042 |LABEL WARNING - HAND CRUSH/MOVING PARTS

7 2 59827 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 16MM BHSCS

8 4 83708 SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 20 SSSFP

9 1 87309 |PLATE BACKFACING MOUNT

10 1 87416 | GIB .435 X .156 X 6.5 0-1 4 SS W/ DOWEL

11 1 91217 | PLATE MASS CE 1.0 X 1.0 KG ADHESIVE BACKED

12 1 92197 |BRACKET BACK FACING LARGE DIA

13 1 92208 |SPACER BACK FACING

14 1 92209 |BRACE BACKFACING

15 1 92210 | PLATE EXTENSION BACKFACING BRACE

FIGURE A-46. BACKFACING ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY (P/N 87310)

Page 106

ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

PARTS LIST

ITEM | QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION

1 1 10847 |PIN ROLL 1/8 DIA X 3/4

2 1 35215 | SCREW M12 X 1.75 X 40mm SHCS

3 4 42094 |SCREW M12 X 1.75 X 25mm SHCS

4 2 43121 |NUT M12 X 1.75 STAINLESS STEEL

5 3 57907 |SCREW M12 X 1.75 X 50 MM SHCS ZINC COATED

6 1 59042 |LABEL WARNING - HAND CRUSH/MOVING PARTS

7 2 59827 |SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 16MM BHSCS

8 4 83708 SCREW M8 X 1.25 X 20 SSSFP

9 1 87309 |PLATE BACKFACING MOUNT

10 1 87416 |GIB .435X.156 X 6.5 0-1 4 SS W/ DOWEL

11 1 89203 |HOLDER OFFSET TOOL

12 1 89223 |BAR TOOL CLAMP

13 1 91217 |PLATE MASS CE 1.0 X 1.0 KG ADHESIVE BACKED

14 1 92197 |BRACKET BACK FACING LARGE DIA

15 1 92208 | SPACER BACK FACING

16 1 92209 |BRACE BACKFACING

17 1 92210 |PLATE EXTENSION BACKFACING BRACE

FIGURE A-47. BACKFACING ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY (P/N 92140)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 107



FIGURE A-48. CABLE PROTECTION COMPONENTS

Page 108 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY P/N: DESCRIPTION
1 1 86612 |WRENCH SOCKET 1-1/4 X 1/2 DRIVE 12 POINT DEEP
2 1 13076 |WRENCH SPEED HANDLE 3/8 DRIVE
3 1 19261 |WRENCH SOCKET 3/8 6 POINT X 3/8 DRIVE
4 1 58354 |EXTENSION DRIVE WRENCH 1/2 DRIVE X 5
5 1 46250 [WRENCH HEX BIT SOCKET 10MM X 1/2
6 1 46251 |[WRENCH HEX BIT SOCKET 8MM X 1/2
7 1 14818 |WRENCH RATCHET 1/2 DRIVE
8 1 40806 [WRENCH HEX 5/16 X 6 T-HANDLE
9 1 55924 |WRENCH HEX 3/8 X 12 T-HANDLE
10 1 35516 |HAMMER DEAD BLOW 1-3/4 DIA HEAD (KB)
11 1 38678 |WRENCH HEX SET 1.5-10MM BONDHUS BALL END (KB)
12 1 67461 |[WRENCH HEX 5/16 LONG ARM
13 2 41741 [HOIST RING 3/8-16 X .56 1.3 ID OD 3.79 OAL 1000LBS SWIVEL
14 1 41060 [WRENCH HEX 5/8 SHORT ARM
15 5 87266 |INSERT CARBIDE 55 DEG DIAMOND 1C8250
16 1 87268 |HOLDER INSERT 55 DEGREE DIAMOND 3/4 SHANK NEUTRAL
17 1 36954 |WRENCH TORX FT-15
18 1 87542 |WRENCH BOX 1-5/8 X 1/2 THICK
20 1 87541 |WRENCH HEX 10MM X 9 T-HANLDLE
21 1 35821 |WRENCH HEX 6MM X 6 T-HANDLE
22 1 86905 |CABLE BRAKE PULL 1.5MM X 1700MM
23 1 87181 |HOUSING 5MM BRAKE CABLE
24 1 86988 |WRENCH SOCKET 7/8 WITH HANDLE
25 1 86988A [ROUND STEEL ROD 3/8 (9 LONG)
26 1 89175 |ADAPTER 3/4 SQ TO 1/2 SQ TOOL CLAMP

FIGURE A-49. TooL KIT (P/N 78530)

P/N 102615, Rev. 0

Page 109



This page intentionally left blank

Page 110 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual



“851001

APPENDIX B SDS

Contact CLIMAX for the current list of Safety Data
Sheets.

P/N 102615, Rev. 0 Page 111



This page intentionally left blank

Page 112 ODF Speed Facer Operating Manual











